Bigtamile

manager

EasySlider

Code No. 99-97-3201 GB

Edition: 02/2018

v 3.2






Table of contents Page /

1 System desCription .. ...... . 1
11 Requirements to install the EasySlider application .................... 1
1.2 System lIMitS . ... e 2
2 Installation and configuration of the control computer ............ 3
2.1 Control computer: assigning astaticIPaddress ...................... 3
2.2 Manager PC: assigning astaticIPaddress . . .............. ... ........ 5
221 WiINAOWS 7 . . e 5
2.2.2 WiINAOWS 10. . . .. e 7
2.3 Assigning anetwork card . ... ... 10
2.4 Checking the connection to the control computer.................... 11
2.5 Installing the software on the control computer...................... 12
2.6 Configuringagroup NOde . . . ... 15
3 Configuration of thesystem........... ... .. . . . . i, 19
3.1 Adding the control computer and the application .................... 19
3.2 Configuring settings in the Composer ............ .. ... 23
3.3 Settingup thelOManager. . ... e 26
3.31 Creating links. . ... ... . 28
3.3.2 Usingthetestmode. . .. ... .. ... 29
4 Configuration of the application. . ............ .. ... ... ... ...... 31
4.1 Configuring settings . ... .. i e e 31
41.1 Copying the settings of asystem . ........ ... ... 32
4.1.2 General . ... 33
4.1.3 AlAIN . L 34
4.1.4 Feeding . ... i e 35
415 Sections — Animalfeeding. . .. ... . 35
4.1.6 Sections —Feed hopperloading . ........ ... ... ... . . . . .. 36
4.2 Determining feeding times . ... .. 37
5 Information fortheuser ........ ... ... ... . . . . . . . 42
51 Viewing feeding data . .. ... 42
5.2 Entering an individual welcome portion ............... ... ... . ...... 44
5.3 How does the EasySlider unit know how much feed to dispense?....... 45
54 How does the EasySlider application determine the feeding day?....... 46
55 Data baCKup . ... e a7
6 EasySlider statistiCs ............ i e 50
T AlAIM . . 53
EasySlider B| H””]NE[
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB q



Page I/

Table of contents

7.1 Filtering alarms . ... ... e 55
7.2 Acknowledgingan alarm . ........... .. . . e 56
7.3 Alarm 100G .. 58
7.4 Alarm Notification . ... .. . . 60
7.5 System-specific alarms. . ... ... . e 67

8 Operation of the control computer ............................ 68
8.1 Technical data . ........... . i 68
8.2 CONS . . 69
8.3 LOgiN. oo e e 71
8.4 LOgOUL. . oo 71
8.5 St SCIBBN . . oo 72
8.6 Pen view . . ... 73
8.6.1 Valve aCtiONS. . . . 74
8.6.2 Sowdata. . . ... 74
8.7 SBINGS. . .ttt 76
8.7.1 Eating speed. . ... ... e 77
8.7.2 Application SEttiNgS. . . . . .. oo 77
8.7.3 Feeding time pattern (selectiononly) . ......... ... ... ... . .. ... .. ... 78
8.74 DOSING. .« o 79
8.8 AlarmMS. L 80
B' F N [ EasySlider
|q H[m E Edition. 02/18 M3201 GB

manager



Copyright

This software is property of Big Dutchman International GmbH and protected by
copyright. It may not be copied onto other media or be duplicated where this is not
explicitly allowed in the license agreement or permitted in the sales agreement.

The user manual or parts thereof may not be copied (or reproduced by other means)
or reproduced without approval. It is furthermore not permitted to misuse the products
described herein and the corresponding information or to disclose these to third parties.

Big Dutchman reserves the right to modify the products and this user manual without
prior notice. We cannot guarantee that you will be notified if your products or the
manuals are modified.

© Copyright 2016 Big Dutchman

Liability
The manufacturer or distributor of the hardware and software described herein shall not

be liable for any damage (such as the loss or disease of animals or the loss of other
opportunities for profit) caused by failure of the system or incorrect use or operation.

We are constantly working on further developing the computer and the software and
also consider user preferences. Please let us know if you have ideas or suggestions
for improvement and modification!

Big Dutchman International GmbH

BU Pig

P.O. Box 1163

49360 Vechta

Germany

Phone: +49(0)4447-801-0 Fax: +49(0)4447-801-237 Email: big@bigdutchman.de






System description Page 1

1 System description

EasySlider is computer-controlled dry feeding system used for sows that are kept
individually, e.qg. in farrowing pens or stalls. Electronic animal identification via antenna
and transponder is not required.

Each sow is assigned her own EasySlider unit. Each sow chooses for herself when and
how much she wants to eat. To receive feed, the sow actuates a pendulum inside the
feed pipe. During active feeding times, if the sow is also entitled to receive feed, a ration
is dispensed. The sow can only demand the next ration once a defined eating time has
elapsed.

EasySlider is controlled by the BigFarmNet Manager. The program defines individual
feed curves per sow and the user can assign individual EasySlider pens to each sow.
Moreover, up to five feeding times can be programmed.

The application allows the user to monitor and control the eating behaviour of each
sow. This information provides important knowledge on each sow's state of health.

1.1 Requirements to install the EasySlider application

The EasySlider application uses the 510pro, which replaces the MC700, as control
computer. Each 510pro control computer can control a maximum of 16 CAN bus
junction boxes. Up to 25 EasySlider units can be set up per CAN bus junction box. This
means that one 510pro can control a maximum of 400 EasySlider feeding spaces.

The following software licenses are required to run the EasySlider application:

Code no. BigFarmNet Manager license Use

91-02-6605 |License 510 — BigFarmNet EasySlider 1 per 510pro

91-02-6500 |BigFarmNet Manager — Basic installation |1 per BigFarmNet network
software
91-02-6555 |License BigFarmNet Manager — Sow 1 per BigFarmNet network
manager

91-02-6558 |License BigFarmNet Manager — Sow
management < 1000 sows
91-02-6566 |License BigFarmNet Manager — Sow
management 1000 - 3000 sows
91-02-6567 |License BigFarmNet Manager — Sow
management > 3000 sows

1 per BigFarmNet network

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager



Page 2 System description

The following software licenses are optional:

Code no. BigFarmNet Manager license Use

91-02-6564 |License BigFarmNet —Web Access Pig | App Pig / Access via the
user's smartphone or tablet
91-02-6551 |License BigFarmNet Manager per In case animal and system
additional PC/MC700 data in the BigFarmNet
Manager is to be available on
additional computers

1.2 System limits

30,000 Sows
400 EasySlider units
25 CAN bus junction boxes per control computer
50 Feed curves
1,000 Ingredients
50 Recipes
5 Feeding periods

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 3

2 Installation and configuration of the control computer

@ Only service technicians may install and configure the control computer.

ﬁ Big Dytchman

Figure 2-1: Control computer 510pro

Carry out the following steps to install and configure the control computer:
Wiring, see the enclosed wiring diagram

Assigning a static IP address to the control computer, see chapter 2.1
Assigning a static IP address to the Manager PC, see chapter 2.2
Assigning a network card to the control computer, see chapter 2.3
Testing the connection to the control computer, see chapter 2.4

Installing the software on the control computer, see chapter 2.5

N o g b~ 0w NP

Configuring a group node, see chapter 2.6

@ Please contact the customer's IT administrator to determine the IP
addresses in the network.

2.1 Control computer: assigning a static IP address

1. Start the control computer.

2. Tap on the configuration button on the start screen.

o e 152015 BiFamilet

manager



Page 4 Installation and configuration of the control computer

510 Setup

@ Big Dutchman

3. Tap on "Network".

BD 510 Setup 06/20/2017 - 14:39:56

System Menu

Network C:% >
Date >

Time >
Timezone >
System Diagnosis >
System Information >
Data Backup >

4. Enter the IP address, the subnet mask and the gateway.

@ The screenshot are examples only! Do not copy their data!

5. Make sure that you have selected "STATIC" for a static IP address under "Select
scheme”.

BD 510 Setup 06/20/2017 - 14:41:00

Network Select scheme STATIC C‘:§
IP address | 192.168.128.236 | o o o

Subnet mask 255.255.255.0 o o o
Gateway 192.168.128.1

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager




Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 5

6. Save your inputs by tapping on E

2.2 Manager PC: assigning a static IP address

2.2.1 Windows 7

Assign a static IP address to the PC on which BigFarmNet Manager is installed or will
be installed. The following steps correspond to the Windows 7 operating system.

1. Click on "Control Panel" in the start menu @
2. Click on "Network and Sharing Center".

3. Click on "Change adapter settings".

“f » Control Panel » Network and Internet » Metwork and Sharing Center

Control Panel Home . . . . .
View your basic network information and set up connections

Manage wireless networks E“;’L' lb G
S~ e

Change adapter setting .

2NQE SCARIErselngs DE-001-101041 bigdutchman.com Inter
Change advanced sharing (This computer)
SIS iew your active networks

I
4. Double-click on "Local Area Connection".

@ v Control Panel » MNetwork and Internet » Metwork Connections »

—

Organize =

-". Bluetooth Network Connection -". Local Area Connection -". Wireless Metwork Connection
&J“ Mot connected &J’j bigdutchman.com %ﬂr Mot connected
x 9 Bluetooth Device (Personal Area ... =4 Intel(R) 82579LM Gigabit . x ;Eﬂ Intel(R) Centrino(R) Ultimate-N &

5. Click on "Properties".

V ™
@ Local Area Connection Status M
[ General |
Connection

IPv4 Connectivity: Internet

IPvE Connectivity: No Internet access

Media State: Enabled

Duration: 00:06:23

Speed: 1.0 Gbps

Activity
Sent —— %r! ——  Received
@
Bytes: 146004 | 71,040,638

[@Prop%[@msable H Diagnose ]

o e 152015 BiFamilet

manager




Page 6 Installation and configuration of the control computer

6. Select "Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)" and click on "Properties”.

4 Local Area Connection Properties
Networking |

Connect using

&* Intel(R) PRO/1000 MT Network Connection

This connection uses the following items:

W] "% Cliet for Microsaft Networks

[ /M Q05 Packet Scheduer

4 gﬁle and Printer Sharing for Microsoft Networks
- [mtemet Protocol Version & (TCP/1PvE)

o Niemet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/1Pvd) ey
-4 Linik-Lyer Topology Discavery Mapper 10 %
«b- Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder :

Description
Transmission Control Protecol/intemet Protocal. The defa

wide area network protocol that provides communication
across diverse interconnected networks:

RIRE R

0K | [ Gancel |

7. Enter a static IP address.

@ The screenshot are examples only! Do not copy their data!
Intemet Protacol Version 4 (TCP/TPvd) Properties [-2-=d
Gm:rall].

You can get IP settings assigned automatically if your netwark supports
this capability. Otherwise, you need to ask your network administrator
for the appropriate IP settings.

Obtain an IP address automatically

@ Lze the following IP address:

IP% 192 . 168 , 128 . 100
Subnet : 255 .255.2585. 0
Default gateway: 192 . 168 . 128 . 1

Dbtain DNS server address automaticall
@ Use the following DNS server addresses:
Preferred DNS server: 192,168 . 128, 1

Alternate DNS server:

| |Validate settings upon exit | Advanced |

o) e

8. Accept these inputs by clicking on "OK".

Bigtamilet EasySider

manager Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Installation and configuration of the control computer

Page 7

2.2.2 Windows 10

Assign a static IP address to the PC on which BigFarmNet Manager is installed or will
be installed. The following steps correspond to the Windows 10 operating system.

1. Open the Control Panel using the search field in the task bar.

Recycle Bin VLC media player

o @
Results from this PC may be incomplete
Best match

Control Panel
Desktop app

Apps

[ Settings

& Intel® HD Graphics Control Panel

control pan| Q%

Filters ~

2. Click on "View network status and tasks" under "Network and Internet".

3 Control Panel

4 [Z » Control Panel »
Adjust your computer's settings

System and Security

Find and fix problems
al Network and Internet
View network status and tasks
Choose homegroup and shari
/ Hardware and Sound
View devices and printers

Add a device
Adjust commonly used mobil

Programs
Uninstall a program
Get programs

Backup and Restore (Windows

Review your computer's status
Save backup copies of your files with File History

c
"%@

ity settings

Search Control Panel

v O
Category =

View by:

User Accounts
&) Change account type

2 Appearance and Personalization

Change the theme

Clock, Language, and Region
Add a language

Change input methods

Change date, time, or number formats

Ease of Access
Let Windows suggest settings
Optimize visual display

[m] x

p

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

Bk

aimiet

manager



Page 8

Installation and configuration of the control computer

3. Click on "Change adapter settings".

%* Metwork and Sharing Center

&« v :‘: » Control Panel » MNetwork and Internet » Metwork and Sharing Center

Control Panel Home

View your active networks
Change adapter settings,
Change advanced sharing
settings

Change your networking settings

bigdutchman.com
Domain network

{iu Set up a new connection or network

4. Double-click on "Wi-Fi".

v T

Wiew your basic network information and set up connecti

Access type:

Connections:

l

Set up a broadband, dial-up, or VPN connection; or set up a rout:

ﬁ-' Metwork Connections

1 E-l > Control Panel » MNetwork and Internet » MNetwork Connections

Organize » Connect To Diagnose this connection

Disable this network device
.: Bluetooth Metwork Connection .:
= e Mot connected —

K 9 Bluetooth Device (Personal Area .. 3§

Ethernet
Metwork cable unplugged
=4 Intel(R) 82579LM Gigabit Network...

G23/d

5. Click on "Properties".

offll Wi-Fi Status X
General
Connection
IPv4 Connectivity: Internet
IPvE Connectivity: Mo network access
Media State: Enabled
5510: BD-Office
Duration: 00:09:11
Speed: 270.0 Mbps
Signal Quality: !!!!j
Detai Wireless Properties
Activity
Sent L! Received
=l
Bytes: 10,478,077 19,454,796
& Properties & Disable Diagnose
Close

Rename this connection

K

0

m|

Search Network Connections

v O

»

u@

= ¥

il |

Wi-Fi
bigdutchman.com
Intel(R) Centrino(R)

aimilet

manager

[

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB



Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 9

6. Select "Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)" and click on "Properties”.

W Wi-Fi Properties x
Networking  Sharing

Connect using:

@ Intel{R) Centrina(R) Utimate-N 6300 AGN

This connection uses the following items:

£ Client for Microsoft Networks ~

IP File and Printer Sharing for Microsoft Networks

"IE"QOS Packet Scheduler

P8 Intemet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPvd)
a. Microsoft Network Adapter Multiplexaor P

Microsoft LLDP Protocol Driver

Intemet Protocol Version & (TCP/IPvE) W

A RIEOE KR E

Install.... Uninstall Properties
Description

Transmission Control Protocol/Intemet Protocol. The defau
wide area network protocol that provides communication
across diverse interconnected networks.

oK Cancel

7. Enter a static IP address.

The screenshot are examples only! Do not copy their data!

Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPwd) Properties >
General

‘You can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports
this capability. Otherwise, you need to ask your network administrator
for the appropriate IP settings.
(C) Obtain an IP address automatically
LUse the following IP address:

IP address: 192 . 168 . 128 . 15

Subnet mask: 255,255 .255. 0

Default gateway: 192,168 . 128 . 1

Cbtain DNS server address automatically
(®) Use the following DNS server addresses:

Preferred DNS server: 192 . 168 . 128 . 1|

Alternate DNS server:

|

[validate settings upon exit v

Cancel

8. Accept these inputs by clicking on "OK".

aimiet

manager

EasySlider Bl |:
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB q



Page 10 Installation and configuration of the control computer

2.3 Assigning a network card

Assign the network card in BigFarmNet Manager. Check the "BigFarmNet Manager —
Installation/Configuration” manual for how to install BigFarmNet Manager.

s ] = F

P

Stop Equipment

© & Farm Bergstrop V' . Toreiom sysiems
© & Sow houss
& €4 Service area a Mame Farm Bargstrop Mooes. 111 (onbneftotal)
&) Fragnancy area “a Remave controlber from list Groups 1
& dh Group pen “a
Hame ] MAC Version Start time Controlier time Apglication Senices
- & User groupr Systemblods (Nodes: 1)
fomicen @ NP0 CivEneck — 110104591 lcaoa 1130373468200 300350 T YT
dh Pen 2
dh Pen 3
& ME 238 pre
O () Farmowing area 1 a9
O () Famowing area? a9
4 EcomaticFro B
© i New house
© O Cuaraniing Seclion a

© i Piglet maring house
© £ Pigel reamng arca 1 “a

~ ot 45149 Mads typo Systomblods
© £ Pigel reanmng arca 2 “a 2
© €1 Piglet rearng area 3 2 Apghcation Broad<Hsl IP. 265 286 255 265 Group 10
© O Pghel reanng area 4 “a Listen 0.0.0.0:491%0
© O Piglet reanng area § “a
£ DryExactPro =
& Communication settings & Hatwork group ssttings

© @ Rearing house

Click on the network icon.

Click on "Communication".

Click on "Communication settings".

A

Select the correct network interface. The first three octets of the IP address must
match those you have entered for the Manager PC beforehand, see chapter 2.2.

Communication

Network interfaces

Any
LAN-Verbindung 2

LAN-Verbindung 2 ——
LAN-Verbindung —

IP address: 192.168.128 [15

Subnet Mask: 2552552550

External communication
Local network communication enabled

Detection of foreign systems in network enabled

Broadcast |P: 192.168.128.255

v oK | | x Cancel

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 11

2.4 Checking the connection to the control computer

@ Use the "ping" command to check the connection to the control computer.

Enter the command into the console as follows: ping <IP address>

Example in the screenshot: ping 192.168.128.236

If the control computer replies, four lines with the following information will appear:
* |P address;

* packet size;

* required time;

e TTL (time to live).

Microsoft Windows [Uersion 6.1.76801 -
Copyright {(c> 288? Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved.

C:sUserssTestdping 192.168.128.236

Pinging 1922.168.1.1% with 32 bhutes of data:

Reply from 1922.168.128.236: butes=32 time<ims TTL=128
Reply from 192.168.128.236: buytes=32 time<ims TTL=128
Reply from 1922.168.128.236: butes=32 time<ims TTL=128
Reply from 1922.168.128.236: bytes=32 time<ims TTL=128

Ping statistics for 192.168.128.236:

Packets: Sent = 4, Received = 4. Lost = B (Bx loss),.
Approximate round trip times in milli-—seconds:

Minimum = Bms, Maximum = Bms, Average = Bms

If the control computer replies, the software can be installed.

If the "ping" command fails and the control computer does not reply, contact the
customer's IT administrator.

o o8 320165 BiFamile

manager



Page 12 Installation and configuration of the control computer

2.5 Installing the software on the control computer

Upon delivery, the control computer has an operating system pre-installed. The
corresponding BigFarmNet software must be installed additionally.

1. Click on "Software installer" in the "Setup" menu.

i@ BigFarmMet Manager
Manager Activity Configuration Setup Help

Configurator

A g .|
" EE | < Software installer 5

IO Manager &
! S

|

|
© ad Farm Bergstrop , Backup configuration
Diagnostics

Restore Manager...

2. Enter the IP address of the control computer on which you want to install the
software.

Software installer
Controller
BigFarmMet Type Progress Status Action type

o e | e Contollr successiu | | nabes Conroler

3. If necessary, add the desired number of control computers by clicking on "Add".

This feature allows you to install the software simultaneously on multiple control
computers. Each click on "Add" adds another control computer and the IP address
increases by 1. However, you may change the IP address according to your
wishes.

Software installer

Controller

Hostname SDK BigFarmMet Type Progress Status Action type
T 192.168.128.236 514 3.2 BD510 00 - Analyse Controller successful @ Analyse Controller v
L L]

G e o 1 ||

+ Add - Delete E-3 Settings... [+] Start (] Stop

4. Click on a control computer to select it.

5. Click into the respective input field under "Action type" and select "New
Installation”.

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager




Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 13

Software installer

Controller

Hostname SDK BigFarmNet Type Progress Status Action type
| [102168128.2% s44 fa2 jepso | | [|Analyee Contollersuccessiul | EUETERIIICILAS
Mo action

Analyse Controller
Settime of Controller
Backup BigFarmNet data
Rebaat Controller

Update current Installation

Restore backup to Controll

Diagnostics

MNew Installation S

2
-
Reset BigFarmhet data —

‘ + Add | ‘ - Delete | -3 Settings (] Start (=] Stop

6. Click on "Settings" in the lower command bar of the dialog window.

7. Under "Software package", check whether the setup for the 510pro control

computer is stored under the indicated path.

Mew Installation settings for 510

Package for installation

Software package: rmiet 3.2\resources\Softwarelnstall4ri3.2.0\Controller-510isetup510_3.2.0.54385_HD_Pig.rauch ..

Time configuration

Setlocal system time and time zone of controller

Time to set 2018-01-03 14:54:02 -
Selecttime zone Europe/Amsterdam v
Settime server for controller

Server |P address

Metwork configuration

Set hostname of Controller

Hostname for Controller Controller_192.168.128.236

Ok | | Cancel

8. Confirm the dialog by clicking on "OK".
9. Click on "Start".

EasySlider Bl |:
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB []

aimiet

manager



Page 14 Installation and configuration of the control computer

ware installer
| Gontrotier

Hostname SDK BigFarmmMet Type Progress Status Action type
[ reaiesizaze (a1 (32 Jaeo | ox | | AT

‘ + Add ‘ ‘ - Delete ‘ Ee ) Seftings... (] Start (S (] Stop

~

10. Confirm the prompt for confirmation.

\ One or more selected actions will removes all data and programs of their Controllers.
JA Do you really want to continue?

SV

The installation process may take a few minutes. Click on -*= to receive more
information on the progress.

Successful installation is indicated by a checkmark ° in the "Status" column.

Software installer

Controller

Hostname SDK BigFarmMet Type Progress Status Action type
[ io2ioaiz2 |14 52 Jeos0 || Newhsialaton successiu

+ Add ‘ ‘ - Delete Ee ) Seftings... ‘ ‘O Start (] Stop

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 15

2.6 Configuring a group node

As the EasySlider application is created on the farm level, you need to configure a
group node with an assigned location in the network to allow for data exchange with
the control computer in the network.

1. Click on the network icon.

dalams o) T

~—

‘i)
-
=

Stop equipment E -

© & Farm Bergstrop A N wy system | Foreign systems
& Sow house
& Newh HName: Farm Bergstrop Nodes: 212 (onlineftotal)
ew house
@ Piglet rearing house Remove controller from list v Groups: Z
# Rearing house
4# SiloCheckPro = Name P MAC Version Start time: Controller time Application
% EasySlider = @ Group: SystemMode (Nodes: 1)
P¥4l DE-011-102356 192 168.128 230 (loca... | 9C-EB-E8:4C:87: | 322543 | 2/2/2018 7-16:15 AM | 2/2/2018 8:13:15 AM | 19 Applications I

%% TroughCheckPro = © Group: Farm Bergstrop (Nodes: 1)

£ WaterCheckPro = +/ Controller_192_168_12... 192.168.128.29 00:0E:CD-00-E4: . 322543 2/2/2018 8:01-28 AM 2/2/2018 8:13:09 AM EasySlider: EasySlider
%% EasySlider 2 =

4 EasySlider 3 =

2. Click on the node of the farm level on which the EasySlider application was
created.

Iy system | Foreign systems

Name: Farm Bergstrop Nodes: 2/2 (online/total)
Remove controller from list v Groups: 2
Name IP MAC Version Start time Controller time Application
@ Group: SystemNode (Modes: 1)
+/ DE-011-102356 192.166.128.230 (loca... 9C:EB:EB:4C:87-.. 322543 . 2/2/2018 7:16:15 AM 2/2/2018 8:14:15 AM 19 Applications

© Group: Farm Bergstrop (Nodes: 1)

]
WA Controller 192 168 12... 2/2/2015 8:14:09 AM EasySlider: EasySlider

. |3.2.2.543. | 2/2/2018 §:01:28 AM

General

MainUnit: Controller_192_168_128 29 Data path: /home/bd/data
History configuration

Metadata version: Last connection: 2/2/2018 8:14:
Communication

Logaing | Open Browser... |

Applications Application name Location
EasySlider Farm Bergstrop

EasySlider Bigrarmie

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB manager



Page 16 Installation and configuration of the control computer

3. Click on "Network group settings" in the "Communication" category.

This opens the settings assistant.

My system | Foreign systems

Name: Farm Bergstrop MNodes 2/2 (onlineftotal)
Remove controller from list v Groups: 2
MName P MAC Version Start time Controller time Application

@ Group: SystemNaode (Modes: 1)
« DE-011-102356 192.168.128.230 (loca... 9C:EB:E8:4C:87-.. 322543 . 2/2/2018 7:16:15 AM 2/2/2018 8:18:15 AM 18 Applications

@ Group: Farm Bergstrop (Nodes: 1)

R4 Controller 192 168 12... [192.168.128.29 00:0E:CD:00:E4:... | 3.2.2.643.. | 2/2/2018 B:01:28 AM | 2/2/2018 B:18:09 AM | EasySlider: EasySlider

General
Local network communication enabled

History configuration

Detect foreign systems in network disabled
Communication

Logging Broad Port: 49149 Mode type: GroupMode
Applications Broadcast IP: 255 255 255 255 Group ID: 00001001-00C
Listen: 0.0.0.0:49150
| F'd Communication settings | V-4 Network group settings |

4. Make sure that the node type is "GroupNode" and click on "Next".

Group settings

With this wizard you can change the settings for the communication
of a controller in a BigFarmiet network.

Current settings of Controller_192_168_125_29 (192.1658.128.29):

Mode type: GroupMNode

Group ID: 00001001-0000-2000-0000-000000000000

o
o
=]
=
=
(5]
@
2

= Back | Nex‘t%ﬂ)ancel |

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo



Installation and configuration of the control computer Page 17

5. Select "Group node" and click on "Next".

Group settings

Node type
Choose a node type for the controller

| System node

Communicates with all Controllers in the current BigFarmmet system

) System node with group

Communicates with all system nodes in the current BigFarmMet system and also with controllers that
are belonging the same group as this controller

:p-é- Group node

@ Communicates with all controllers belonging to the same group and
system nodes not assigned to a group or part of the same group

Cancel

6. Select "Use new group" and click on "Next".

Group settin

Group
You can choose, if you wantto use an existing group or create a new group

") Use exsisting group

Select a group from the already existing groups of the current BigFarmMet system

@ Use new group
g Creates a new group for the current BigFarmhet system

= Back Mext = Cancel

EasySlider :
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB |q H”nNE[

manager



Page 18 Installation and configuration of the control computer

7. Select "Use location as group" and select the correct location (house!) from the
drop-down menu.

Group settings

New group
Create a new group for the controller

;?-é- Use location as group Farm Bergstrop - Sow house I~ |
@ Choose alocation of the farm as group for this controller g
() Use individual group |-:‘?3?825-3—-33-30-42-3-:‘-9319—15-3'30?08:3890

Use an individual identifier as group for this controller
(Will be shown as “No Name™in table)

< Back || Finish || Cancel

8. Click on "Finish".

The application is now configured as group node on the house level.

Bigtamilet EasySider

manager Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Configuration of the system Page 19

3 Configuration of the system

3.1 Adding the control computer and the application

Before the system can be configured in accordance with the mechanical situation, the
respective control computer and the application must be added to your farm system.

Do not use the Configurator to create the farm structure with houses,
sections and pens for this system. Circuits and feed valves must be
assigned to their corresponding location (house, section and pen) in the
@ Composer, see chapter 3.2 "Configuring settings in the Composer”, page
23, point 7. The farm structure is generated automatically as soon as the
locations have been assigned in the Composer. This approach can save
much time.

Proceed as follows:
1. Click on "Configurator" in the "Setup" menu.

This opens the "Configurator" window.

BigFarmMet Manager
Manager Actvty Configuration Setup Help

Configurator

& F a “‘a

Software installer

IO Manager

Locations and network controller || Control computer and app

Control computer overview

+ Control computer type name

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager



Page 20

3.

Select the correct control computer in the upper part of the window under "Control

computer" and click on the plus button.

The control computer is now added on the left under "Control computer overview".

Configurator

Locations and network controller Control computer and applications

Control computer overview

C2 Controller 510

Control computer

Control computer type name

Controller 510 ~—

IPC-B700.4 %
IPC-B700.6

Controller 510

MName:

IP address: | Select controller in network.. v

Enter a name for the control computer.

Configurator

Locations and network controller Control computer and applications

Control computer overview

Control computer

Control computer type name

Controller 510

IPC-B700.4

IPC-B 700.6
Name: EasySlider
Select contr@:rk.. v

IP address:

From the lower part of the window under "Application for...", select the location

where the system is to be used.

The applications available for selection depend on the selected location.

The EasySlider application can only be added on the farm level.

Configuration of the system

Applications for EasySlider
Select a Location. Select an Application type to add.
Farm overview - Application type name &  Location type
X ] Farm Bergstiop o — ’l‘ EasySlider Farm -
©-dh Sow house — FarmFeedingPro Farm
©- () Serice area SiloCheckPro Farm
- dh Boarpen 1 TroughCheckPro Farm
-~ b Boarpen 2 WaterCheckPro Farm
- dh Crate stand 1 CulinaMixPro House
- - Crate stand 2 DryExactPro House
~dh Crate stand 3 EcomaticPro House
- Crate stand 4 HydroMixPro House
~dh Crate stand 5 HydroMixCallmatic House / Section
- (b Crate stand 6 Callnn Pen
- fh Crate stand 7 v o _ v
Mame Configure Reset Co
v Save | | x Cancel

Bigtamile

manager

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB



Configuration of the system Page 21

6. Select the correct application in the table on the right and click on the plus button
to the left.

Configurator
Locations and network controller Control computer and applications
Control computer overview Control computer
6:‘!‘ EasySlider Control computer type name -
IPC-B 700.4 1
IPC-B 700.6 v
MName: EasySlider
IP address: |Select controller in network v Delete assignment

Applications for EasySlider

Select a Location. Select an Application type to add.
Farm overview - Application type name & Location type
- dh Sowhouse ! FarmFeedingPro a Farm
©- () Senvice area SiloCheckPro Farm
~dh Boar pen 1 TroughCheckPro Farm

.. dh Boarpen 2
Crate stand 1

=+
- dh CulinaMixPro House
B ~dh Crate stand 2 DryExactPro House

- fdh Crate stand 3

WaterCheckPro Farm

EcomaticPro House
- dh Crate stand 4 HydroMixPro House
Crate stand 5
dh Crate stan HydroMixCallmatic House / Section
-~ dh Crate stand &
Callinn Pen
- dh Crate stand 7 hd o B v
Name: EasySlider Configure... | ‘ Reset... ‘ | Copy... |
| o Save | | x Cancel |

The selected application is assigned to the control computer on the left under
"Control computer overview". In the structure, the control computer is displayed on
the upper level and the respective application on the lower level.

7. Enter a name for the application.

OE‘I“ Easy Slider Applications for EasySlider
# Select a Location. Select an Application type to add.
Farm overview - Application type name «  Location type
¥ ] Farm Bergstrop - EasySlider Farm -
& g Sowhouse ! FarmFeedingPro Farm
@- Y Senvice area SiloCheckPro Farm
-.db Boarpen 1 TroughCheckPro Farm
- b Boarpen 2 WaterCheckPro Farm
- (b Crate stand 1 CulinaMixPro House
B - (b Crate stand 2 DryExactPro House
- (b Crate stand 3 EcomaticPro House
b Crate stand 4 HydroMixPro House
- db Crate stand 5 HydroMixCallmatic House / Section
- b Crate stand & Callinn Pen
- b Crate stand 7 v I — e
Name: EasySlider Q% Configure. .. | ‘ Reset... | | Copy..- ‘
| v Save ‘ | X Cancel ‘

amilet

manager

EasySlider Hl F
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB []



Page 22 Configuration of the system

8. Click on the level of the control computer in the left-hand part of the window under
"Control computer overview".

9. Assign the corresponding IP address to the control computer, if known.

If the IP address has not been set up yet, you will need to add it later on.

Configurator

Locations and network controller Control computer and applications

Control computer overview Control computer
B deemsiver | Contro computer tyoe name

Caontroller 505

E\ Caontroller 510

IPC-B 700.4
MName: EasySlider
|P address: |Select controller in network.. v

PO 192.168.128.236
Applications 5
= DE-011-102356 localhost —

lect an Application
Application type name

EasySlider

FarmFeedingPro

10. Click on "Save" in the bottom command bar of the "Configurator" window after

having configured all settings.

11. Confirm these settings by clicking on "OK".

Configurator

The Configurator will now save all changes made. Are you sure?

Show details v OK__ | |x  Cancel

12. Confirm these settings again by clicking on "OK" in the next window.

Configurator

Everything OKl

EasySlider

H | [] |:H [m N E[ Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 23

3.2 Configuring settings in the Composer

The Composer is used to configure the system according to the mechanical situation.
All functions of the installed system must usually be defined once here. Proceed as
follows:

Check whether the application is running. If necessary, stop the
application in BigFarmNet Manager by clicking on the "Stop" button.

@ Equipment | Setup

1. Inthe farm structure, click on the controller icon of the system you want to edit.

Configuration Setup Help

a ‘a m o

© & Farm Bergstrop A Equipment || Setup

é-. Sow house
: o Stop software switch

E m eoiE

Location

{)-. New house

{)-. Piglet rearing house
{)-. Rearing house
:-#% SiloCheckPro

4% TroughCheckPro

*.£% WaterCheckPro

Configuration Setup Help

& F a W N D

© &t Farm Bergstrop a Equipment Setup

O. Sow house

O. New house

O. Piglet rearing house
O. Rearing house

i:(r SiloCheckPro

‘

4% TroughCheckPro

Composer

Start Composer...

*.£% WaterCheckPro

s

EasySlider Hi[]FHHHNE[

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB manager



Page 24 Configuration of the system

3. Click on the plus icon to see the different parameters.

Composer

Tools

Details

Mame Value Unit
© ¥ EasySlider

4. Define the following settings according to the installed EasySlider system:
— The number of groups is identical with the number of sections.

— The number of stations is identical with the number of feeding spaces per
section.

— External feed delivery: Usually, a dry feeding system supplies the EasySlider
hoppers with feed. With the new function "External feed delivery"”, the dry
feeding system can receive a signal via the valve card's output and from a full
sensor regarding when filling is completed. The inputs and outputs for starting
and monitoring the external dry feeding system are selected in the IO Manager.
For the start settings and monitoring of the dry feeding system, see chapter
4.1.6.

Composer

Tools
Details

Mame Value Unit Comment Interval
@ £t EasySlider

Vx

- & Valve cards 1 Set the number of valve cards min: 1, max: 25
Set the number of groups (equivalent to the .
& Groups 2 number of sections) min: 1
©-4F EasySlider group [1] (H1.3)
- ¢ Stations 16 Mumber of stations for this group (section)  min: 1

-0 Enzoledf?
0--1):& EasySlider group [2] (H1.4)
Disabled

5. Click on the "Details" tab and open the different stations of the EasySlider groups
by clicking on the plus icon.

Bigtamilet EasySider

manager Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Configuration of the system Page 25

Composer

Tools

. ©-%¢ Station [3] H1.3.3

Parameters | Details

MName Chuoice Article Location M

© %F EasySlider

o+ T I N

»

¥ Feed request button H1.3
&4 Station [1] H1.2.1
Oi:ﬁ Station [2] H1.3.2

RRER R
n

6. Assign the exact installation location to each EasySlider station.

a)

b)

If you want to define the location of the entire group (section), click on the
house icon in the line "EasySlider group”.

Composer

Toaols

Parameters | Details

Mame Choice Article Location

© LF EasySlider

o Y N I I >

-f# Feedrequest button H1.3
&-%¥ Station [1] H1.2.1
oa:(- Station [2] H1.3.2
. &% Station [3] H133

Or:

If you want to define the location of single stations, click on the house icon in
the line "Station".

Enter the correct location (in this example: for the group) in the next dialog
window.

If the box "Recalculate below" is checked, all subordinate stations of the
selected group are adjusted automatically.

Edit location

Location for EasySlider group

Location type

-- Section v

House (... Section

1
Sow house/Farrowing area 1

Previous [+] Recalculate below

Mext | 0K | | Cancel

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager



Page 26 Configuration of the system

c) Click on "Next" to move to the next group.

d) After you have assigned a location to all groups and stations, confirm your
inputs by clicking on "OK".

7. Click on "Save" to accept all settings for the Composer.

@ The locations intended for the system are automatically added to the farm
structure after the settings have been configured in the Composer.

3.3 Setting up the IO Manager

The control is set up in the IO Manager. Assign the functions of the system that were
defined in the Composer in the previous step to the IO cards.

1. Inthe farm structure, click on the controller icon of the system you want to edit.

Configuration Setup Help

n @

s

a e |

<

© #h Farm Bergstrop 7' Equipment || Setup

& @ Sow house

: Stop software switch

O i New house
E m Gmuped

Location

Q-. Piglet rearing house
Q. Rearing house
-4 SiloCheckPro

4% TroughCheckPro
‘. % WaterCheckPro

2. Click on "IO Manager" in the "Setup" menu.

Q BigFarmMet Manager
Manager Activity Configuration Setup Help
." o ﬁ ‘4 Configurator
Software installer

1O Manager

_— - 1
| 5! Licenses ;

# Backup configuration

© #d Farm Bergstrop
Diagnostics

Restore Manager...

Bigtamilet EasySider

manager Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Configuration of the system Page 27

The 10 Manager opens in the application window. The left-hand part of the window
shows the individual devices of the system under "Device". The right-hand part of
the window displays the channels of the IO cards under "Channel".

uration  Setup Help

,_*J-'® 2 alarms ‘)) T

Stop equipment  [=1

© ah Farm Bergstrop o

Location / Device Farm Bergstrop / EasySlider Link view Device to channel v
@M Sow house Device connection v Channel connection v
G- New house Channel type v

@@ Ploletrearing notse B i —
©-# Rearing house

% SiloCheckPro = 3 ) ; -
& EasySlider group [1] © digital input (2/2 available) / (0x50/96) BDPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1]
|
- Feed request buttan 1
¢ TroughCheckPro = FAp—— 5
¥ WaterCheckPro = +- Feed request handle © digital output (16/16 available) / (0x60/96) BDPVentiBoardSensorslave
*. Feed dispenser 1
& Station (2] 2
... Feed request handle 3
L. Feed dispenser 4
&- Station [3] 3
+ Feed request handle 6
i Feed dispenser 7
©- Station [4] 8
.. Feed request handle 9
“. Feed dispenser 10
©- Station [5] 1
| Feed request handle 12
‘. Feed dispenser 13
& Station [6] 14
... Feed request handle 15
.. Feed disnensar v 16
Collapse all || Expand all Defaull mapping ~ ~ App Reset Testmode

Display Device Path

Remave links

[ Application Service not running l

User: adminEN  Currency: $

The interfaces of the devices and the IO cards are indicated by the following icons:
— Digital output

— Digital input

— Analog output

— Analog input

— Counter input

— Serial interface

Connected devices and channels are indicated by dark gray icons and a green
arrow. Example: « NN | 4 nn |

Devices and channels that are not connected are grayed out. Example:

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager



Page 28 Configuration of the system

3.3.1 Creating links

Link the different devices with the corresponding IO card. The system supports the
"Default mapping" function (button at the bottom of the window). You can thus create
links either manually or by using the default mapping.

Default mapping

If wiring has been carried out according to the wiring diagram, click on "Default
mapping" in the lower command bar.

The system now loads the default mapping saved according to the wiring diagram. The
functions of the system are automatically assigned to the 10 cards.

i.. Feed dispenser 10
& Station [5] 1"
i.. Feed request handle 12
i.. Feed dispenser 13
& Station [B] 14
i Feed request handle 15
... Faad disnancar v 16
Collapse all Expand all Default mapping v Apply Reset Testmode
[ Application Senice not running % | Remave links MpErarpeke Rt

User: adminEN  Currency: $ Language: EN-US  3/20/2017 8:42 AM

@ Make sure to check the established links by referring to the supplied wiring
diagram.

Manual assignment

1. In the "Device" part of the window, click on the linking icon of the correct system
component and hold the mouse button.

-- Feed request button @ digital input (2/2 available) / (0x60/96) BDPVentiBoardSensorsiave [1]
& Station [1] 1
Feed request handle 2
Feed dispenser @ digital output (16/16 available) / (0x60/95) BDPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1]
& Station [2] 1
Feed request handle 2
& Station [3] % 4
Feed request handle )
Feed dispenser 6
H' F N [ EasySlider
|[l H[m E Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

manager



Configuration of the system Page 29

2. Drag the mouse to the linking icon of the desired channel in the "Channel" part of
the window on the right.

@ EasySlider group [1] - = @ Control /Conirol box / BDPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1] (ID: 0x60/96)

Feed request button @ digital input (2/2 available) / (0x60/96) BDPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1]

@ Station [1] 1

Feed request handle 2

Feed dispenser @ digital output (16/16 available) / (0x60/98) BDPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1]
@ Station [2]

Feed request handle
Feed dispenser %

@ Station[3]

Feed request handle

;o B W M

Feed dispenser

3. Release the mouse button.

The system component and the channel are now linked.

Device Channel

@- EasySlider group [1] - -] @ Control /Control box / BDPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1] (ID: 0x60/96)

i Feed request button @ digital input (2/2 available) / (0x60/96) BDPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1]
@ Station[1] 1

Feed request handle 2

Feed dispenser @ digital output (15/16 available) / (0x60/95) BDPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1]
@ Station [2]

;
. Fesd request handie E-n. EasySlider / EasySlider group [1] / Station [2] / Feed
rr— N ;

@ Station [3]

4
Feed request handle 5
6

Feed dispenser

4. If you have created an incorrect link, right-click on the corresponding linking icon.
Click on "Delete connection” in the context menu.

@ Checking links:
Double-click on the respective device to mark the linked channel.

5. Click on "Save" in the bottom command bar after having established all links.

6. Click on "Restart application” in the bottom command bar to start the control.

3.3.2 Using the test mode

In the test mode of the IO Manager, all devices can be turned on and off to check the
correct setup of the control before starting to operate the system.

Proceed as follows:

amilet

manager

EasySlider Hl F
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB q



Page 30 Configuration of the system

Only service technicians may use the test mode. Devices may start in
@ case the system is connected. Make sure that no persons or animals are
located in or around the station while using the test mode.

Deactivate the test mode when finished.

1. Check the "Test mode" box in the bottorm command bar.

FeedRequestHandle $nn] ] 11 EasySlider / EasySliderGroup

FeedDispenser +nn) ] 12 EasySlider / EasySliderGroup
&.- Station [6] ] 13 EasySlider / EasySliderGroup

FeedRequestHandle $nn] ] 14 EasySlider / EasySliderGroup

FeedDispenser +nn) ] 15 EasySlider / EasySliderGroup
&.- Station [7] ] 16 EasySlider / EasySliderGroup
Collapse all | ‘ Expand all Default mapping v | Apply | ‘ Reset | [] Testmode

I I | Remove links ‘ [] Dis ce Path

User: admin  Currency: § Language: EN-US

2. Inthe "Device" part of the window, double-click on the linking icon of the device you
want to turn on. - fur | 4+ nn |

This marks the linked channel in the "Channel" part of the window on the right.

3. Click on the check boxes of the selected device and respective channel to activate
them.

The actual device is now turned on.
If the actual device does not turn on or if another actual device is running instead,

correct the links in the 10 Manager or reconnect the outputs of the 10 card. Always
refer to the overview drawing of the 10 card attached to the wiring diagram.

@ EasySlider group [1] - (-] @Contro\ ! Control box / BDPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1] (ID: 0x60/96)

- Feed request button © digital input (1/2 available) / (0x60/96) BOPVentilBoardSensorSlave [1]

@- Station [1] -@ 1 EasySlider / EasySlider group [1] / Feed request button
\.. Feed request handle 2
i. Feed dispenser © digital output (0/16 available) / (0x60/96) BDPVentiBoardSensorSlave [1]

@- Station [2] @ 1 EasySlider / EasySlider group [1] / Station [1] / Feed dispenser

| am | M | 2|FesySider FasySider goup 1]/ Station [2]/ Feed dispenser

: Feed requesl handle
3 EasySlider / EasySlider group [1] / Station [3] / Feed dispenser

)
)
]
-@
Feeddspenser <) /
& Station [3] «nnj 4 EasySlider / EasySlider group [1] / Station [4] / Feed dispenser
+£nn]

i Feed reguest handle

[
5 EasySlider / EasySlider group [1] / Station [5] / Feed dispenser
n

.. Feed dispenser £ 6 EasySlider / EasySlider group [1] / Station [6] / Feed dispenser

4. Turn off the device by deactivating the check box.

5. Exit the test mode by deactivating the check box "Test mode" in the bottom
command bar.

Bt T e

manager Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Configuration of the application Page 31

4 Configuration of the application

4.1 Configuring settings

Settings regarding the application are configured under the "Equipment" tab.
Parameters in the settings include the eating speed based on the parity or the amount
of dispensed feed. The values in the settings can be changed as required at any time.

Proceed as follows:

1. Inthe farm structure, click on the controller icon of the system you want to edit.

BigFarmMet Manage

Manager Activity Configuration Setup Help

& FE a w0

© ._" Farm Bergstrop a Equipment || Setup

O-. Sow house
: Stop software switch

Location

{3-. Piglet rearing house
Q. Rearing house
-4 SiloCheckPro =

- ## TroughCheckPro
. $% WaterCheckPro =

2. Inthe tab "Equipment”, click on "Settings...".

Equipment || Setup

» In operation Settings .. Io Stop
=
-

B o S S

Sow house - Farrowing area 2 98.6 % | 999% 1 300/300% 0 399/400% 1 - 5:

{

The dialog window "Settings" with its multiple categories shows all parameters of
the system component you created beforehand in the Composer. These
parameters are described in the following chapters. Define the corresponding
values for the parameters. Change pre-set values, if required.

EasySlider B F
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB q

amilet

manager



Page 32 Configuration of the application

@ Tooltips available! Move the mouse pointer over input fields or
parameters in tables to see detailed descriptions for this parameter.

4.1.1 Copying the settings of a system

If multiple systems (applications) of the same type are to be configured with the same
settings, you can define the settings for one system and copy them to other systems.
The copy function is permanently available in the settings dialog.

Proceed as follows:
1. Configure the settings for one system.

2. Click on the button "Copy Settings..." in the top part of the window.

Settings: Current application: EasySlide

General Alarms || Feeding Sections

Filter and settings

|Q| Copy Settings...

-
¢
=3

Maximum feed takeover from previous periods Filling time for dosing screw "
© EasySlider 2: Farm Bergstrop

100 ms 0.0 kg 200s
@ EasySlider 3: Farm Bergstrop

100 ms 0.0kg 200s

© EasySlider: Farm Bergstrop

e we 20

3. In the next dialog window, select the system whose settings you want to copy.

Choose source EasySlider

Choose an item where settings should be copied from.

EasySlider v

@~ Easyslider 2: Farm Bergstrop

EasySlider 2 Farm Bergstrop
o EasySlider 3: Farm Bergstrop

EasySlider 3 Farm Bergstrop
0 Easyslider. Farm Bergstrop

> MNext | | x Cancel

4. Click on "Next".

5. Select all systems to which you want to transfer these settings in the next dialog
window.

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Configuration of the application Page 33

Copy settings from EasySlider to..

Name » | Location
Q-EI EasySlider 2: Farm Bergstrop
‘.[7] EasySlider 2 Farm Bergstrop
C:i--lgl Easyslider 3: Farm Bergstrop

[+] {EasySlider 3 i Farm Bergstrop

|Iﬂ] Copy | | x Cancel |

6. Click on "Copy". The settings are now transferred to all selected systems.

Only click on the "Save" button after having set all necessary parameters
@ in the available tabs. Clicking on the "Save" button closes the entire
settings dialog, which must be reopened to make further edits.

Saved changes are immediately applied to the respective system(s)!

4.1.2 General

Settings: Current application: EasySlider

General | Alarms | Eeeding || Sections

2
.)
=
Filter 3

= settings

Copy Settings... ‘
Maximum feed takeover from previous periods Filling time for dosing screw
= EasySlider 2- Farm Bergstrop
100 ms 0.0 kg 200s
© EasySlider 3: Farm Bergstrop
100 ms 0.0 kg 200s

* Motor startup delay: Never set the startup delay of the motor for the group switch
to less than 100 ms.

* Use Maximum feed takeover from previous periods to define how much feed
from previous periods should be dispensed additionally to the amount per period
defined in the feed curve and the feeding time pattern.

Example: The sow is allowed 4 kg per period. The "Maximum feed takeover from
previous periods" is set to 2 kg.

— If the sow only eats 1 kg of these 4 kg in the first period, a total of 3 kg can be
dispensed additionally in the following periods, but only a maximum of 2 kg per

period.
EasySlid. .
aton- a5 3201 Bigramiet

manager



Page 34 Configuration of the application

— Inthe second period, 4 kg of feed to which the sow is entitled + 2 kg "Maximum
feed amount per period" = 6 kg of feed in total are approved for this sow and
dispensed. The sow eats these 6 kg of feed.

— The remaining 1 kg of feed to which the sow was entitled from the first period
is transferred to the third period. In the third period, 4 kg of feed to which the
sow is entitled + 1 kg "Maximum feed amount per period” = 5 kg of feed in total
are approved for this sow and dispensed.

* Filling time for dosing screw:

Dispensing of the feed ration — the maximum amount of feed per period
@ may not be higher than the volume of the dispenser. It is otherwise not
possible to guarantee that all sows receive their feed ration.

4.1.3 Alarm

Settings: Current application: EasySlider

General Alarms | Feeding Sections
2

=
=
Filter and settings ™" -
‘ th Copy Settings.. |
Alarm Sow Feedlimit Call without sow Application not operational

Feed limit State message Number of contacts for message State message f‘:_::m T T [ Repeat action

© EasySlider: Farm Bergstrop

&g wareing | dlWamng | OmnlAow | & |

« Alarm sow feed limit: Define a feed limit and select the alarm type (status
message).

The status message is issued when the dispensed amount of feed is below the set
feed limit at the end of the day. This setting applies to every animal of the same
EasySlider unit.

* Request without sow means a situation in which an animal not registered by the
system is in the pen. Define under Number of contacts for message how many
request pulses for feed are necessary before an alarm (state message) is
generated.

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Configuration of the application Page 35

* Application not operational

Maximum pause time: If the application does not run for a time longer than set
here (pause or error), an alarm or a warning (depending on what is set for "Action
after maximum pause time") is issued. If the time is set to 0 minutes, there is no

maximum pause time.

Action after maximum pause time can be set to be either an alarm, a warning or
no action at all ("No").

Repeat action: When this box is checked, the action (alarm, warning or no action)
is repeated every time the maximum pause time expires.

4.1.4 Feeding

Settings: Current application: EasySlider

General Alarms | Feeding | Sections
3

Filter and settings

‘ th Copy Settings.. ‘

Ealing speed parity < 2 Eating speed parity 2 Eating speed parity 3 Eating speed parity > 3
© EasysSlider: Farm Bergstrop
26 5/100g 24 5/100g 22 5/100g 20 s5/100g

» Define the eating speed according to parity (number of times a sow has farrowed).

4.1.5 Sections — Animal feeding

Settings: Current application: EasySlider

General Alarms | Feeding Sections
Animal feeding || Feed bin loading
3

=

Filter and senmgs

| 4] Copy Settings...

© EasySlider: Farm Bergstrop

Farrowing area 1 __—IE
Farrowing area 2 Farm Bergstrop - Sow house Tag 50s 30s

e Amount per dosing is the calibrated amount dispensed within the Time per
dosing.
The amount per dosing is calibrated as follows:
a) Carry out e.g. 10 dosing processes with the desired dosing duration at three
different dosing units.

b) Weigh each dispensed amount.

EasySlider Hi[]FHHHNE[

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB manager



Page 36 Configuration of the application

c) Determine the mean value by adding the dispensed amounts and then dividing
them by the total number of dosing processes (in this example: 30).

The mean value is identical with the amount per dosing.
* Request pulses for feed dosing within a defined time period (Request time span).

« Welcome portion: A percentage of the sow's feed amount that is automatically
dispensed at the beginning of the period. Such smaller amounts may be a trigger
for the sow to realize that she can request feed again. If the welcome portion is set
to a larger amount, this means that a minimum amount of feed is always dispensed
into the trough. Any additional amounts of feed must be requested by the sow. The
welcome portion can also be defined individually for each sow, see chapter 5.2
"Entering an individual welcome portion”.

4.1.6 Sections — Feed hopper loading

Seftings: Current application: EasySlider

General Alarms || Eeeding Sections

Animal feeding Feed bin loading Q@

Filter and settings

‘ 4] Copy Settings...

Fefilfimeost TG S Aam e
u

@ Application name: EasySlider: Farm Bergstrop
4.0kg -mm_nm-:mn_

Farrowing area 1
4.0kg 10kg 15 min 30s Alarm

Farrowing area 2

As soon as the control receives a signal from the full sensor of the external dry feeding
system, it will consider the hoppers to be filled with a volume of 4 kg of feed (default
value). The sows start requesting their feed. As soon as a sow has reached its defined
minimum amount of 1 kg (default value), the control emits the motor pulse so that
the output is activated for 3 seconds (default value). The control then assumes that the
dry feeding system has started filling the hopper and waits until the value Refill timeout
is reached. Within this period, the control must receive a sensor signal indicating that
the dry feeding system has filled all hoppers. If this is not the case, the control issues
an alarm (Alarm level). The Sensor delay defines a delay time. The system waits for
this delay time after starting the external filling system before checking the overflow
sensor. This delayed request is necessary because the overflow sensor may still be
active at the start and may only stop working with a delay. This is because feed may
still remain on the chain.

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Configuration of the application Page 37

4.2 Determining feeding times

The feeding time is a specific period of the day in which the sow is entitled to a specific
amount of feed. With these feeding times, the feeding day can be divided into smaller
and uniform periods per section. Identical feeding times prevent that the sows become
agitated because they keep eating at the same time, even if the dispensed amount of
feed differs.

Up to five feeding times can be defined in each feeding time pattern. The daily ration
set in the feed curve is divided into smaller portions for each feeding time. The days in
the feeding time pattern refer to the feed curve days in the lactation phase. During this
phase, the sow is in the "Lactating” state. Based on the number of days in the state, the
EasySlider application determines one feeding day so that all sows in one section have
the same feeding time, see chapter 5.4 "How does the EasySlider application
determine the feeding day?”, page 46.

When the sow is not in the "Lactating” state, the feeding time pattern always uses the
day IIOII'

If you do not create any patterns with feeding times, the pre-set pattern "Default” is
used automatically.

1. Inthe farm structure, click on the controller icon of the system you want to edit.

BigFarmMet Manager

Manager Activity Configuration Setup Help

& F a ua Do

© & Farm Bergstrop a Equipment || Setup

o Stop software switch
o]«

Location

0. Sow house
0. New house
0. Piglet rearing house
0. Rearing house

s‘.(» SiloCheckPro

&% TroughCheckPro
L% WaterCheckPro

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager



Page 38 Configuration of the application

2. Double-click on the lower command bar "Feeding times of sections" in the
"Equipment" tab.

The different periods are now displayed.

Equipment || Setup

» In operation Settings ... I° Stop I

© Sow house

Farrowing area 1 YT oooell| 1002 %l 30-1/30:00M[ 39.6 740.05a0 30.5/ 30008
Farrowing area 2 14114 999% 1004% | 301/300% | 400/400% | 303/300%

Feeding times of sections

3. Click on "Edit" to add a pattern.

Equipment | Setup

» In operation Settings ... I° Stop I

@ Sow house
Farrowing area 1 NTYET 1000% [ 1002 % [ 30.17/30.0%0[ 39.6/40.0% W[ 30.5/30.0%
Farrowing area 2 411 999% 1004% | 301/300% | 400/400%  303/300%
< >
Feeding times of sections v
Location - Pattern Feeding day Period 1 Period 2 Period 3
- Sow house
Farrowing area 1 Default 0 12:00 AM - 11:59 AM 12:00 PM - 5:59 PM 6:00 PM - 11:59 PM
Farrowing area 2 Default 0 12:00 AM - 11:59 AM 12:00 PM - 5:59 PM 6:00 PM - 11:59 PM

<

(9] Edit e v Apply

4. In the dialog window "Feeding time patterns", click on "Add".

All time patterns you create will be displayed in this window later on. The pattern
"Default" is pre-set and cannot be modified.

Bigtamilet EasySider

manager Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB




Configuration of the application

Page 39

5.

Feeding time pattern

Name Feeding 1
Description . %
From Day To Day

In the next dialog window, enter a name for the pattern and click on "Add".

Time Pattern

0K Cancel

6. Enter the time period "From day - To day" and click on "Edit time pattern”.

Feeding time pattern

Name Feeding 1

Description
From Day To Day Time Pattern

o < Time Pattern 01
+ Add ‘ —  Remove | ‘ & Edit time pattern
‘ v oK | ‘ x Cancel
EasySlider quFH”ﬂNEI
manager

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Page 40 Configuration of the application

7. Define the number of periods by clicking on "Add" or "Remove".

You may enter a maximum of five periods. The presetting includes three periods.

Time Pattern - Feeding 1

Name _Time Pattermn 01
Begin End Percentage
00 AM B 11:59 A
12:00 PM 559 PM 30 %
6:00 PM 11:59 PM 30 %
+ Add ‘ ‘ = Remove ‘
% v ok |[x cancel |

8. Define the times of day for each period and set the percentage amount of feed to
be dispensed per period based on a total of 100 %:

a) Enter the time of day either using your keyboard or the arrows pointing up and
down in the corresponding input field.

b) Enter the percentage per period in the corresponding input fields.
9. Click on "OK" in all dialog windows after you have configured all settings.

10. Under "Feeding times of sections", click on the desired location to which you want
to assign the new feeding time pattern.

11. Click on the arrow pointing down under "Pattern” and select the correct pattern.

Feeding times of sections

Location - Pattern Feeding day Period 1

12:00 AM - 11:59 A

@ Sow house
Farrowing area 1

Farrowing area 2 Default 0 12:00 AM - 11:59 AN
€
‘ & Edit v

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Configuration of the application

Page 41
12. Click on "Apply" to accept the time pattern for this section

Feeding times of sections v
Location - Pattern Feeding day Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Period 4 Perit
@ Sow house

| Famowingareat _________[Fceding1 -_ 12:00 AM_11:69 AN |_12:00 PM_6:59 PM | G:00 P dtsaem || |
Farrowing area 2 Default 12:00 AM - 11:589 AM  12:00 PM - 5:59 PM

6:00 PM - 11:59 PM

| © Edit | ‘\/

Apply % Changes have not been saved! Please press apply.

EasySlider

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB H | [] |:H [m N E[

manager



Page 42 Information for the user

5 Information for the user

5.1 Viewing feeding data

The view in the application window can be set either to section view or to pen view.
Each view can also be shown grouped per location. Additionally, the feeding data can
be shown as percentage or as absolute values.

Grouping

Show section view

Example 1: Section view, not grouped, percent values

This view summarizes the feeding data of individual sections. The feeding data is
displayed as a percentage.

* The number of sows that was fed today based on the total number of sows is

shown. The feed limit set previously in the settings is used as reference value, see
chapter 4.1.3 "Alarm”.

* The current day ("Today) and the previous day ("Yesterday") each show the actual
percentage of requested feed.

* The different periods show the actual percentage of requested feed of the current
day as well as the respective target value.

Equipment || Setup

» In operation Settings . Io Stop I

- 1 - | 300/300% | 400/400% | 300/300% [
3 ] 3

0 299/300% 0 399/400% 0 30.0/300% 1

Sow house - Farrowing area 1 14 /14

Sow house - Farrowing area 2

Bigtamilet EasySider

manager Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Information for the user Page 43

Example 2: Pen view, grouped, absolute values in kg

This view shows the individual feeding data of each sow per pen. The feeding data is
indicated as absolute value in kg.

* Both the sow number and the sow's current state are displayed.

* The current day ("Today) and the previous day ("Yesterday") each show the actual
percentage of requested feed as well as the respective target value.

* The different periods show the actual percentage of requested feed of the current
day as well as the respective target value.

e The column "Motor" m indicates whether feed is currently being dispensed.
* The column "Mode" shows the current state of the dosing unit (valve).

— AUTO: normal mode — feed can be dispensed.

— LOCK: locked valve

Equipmentfll Setup

Settings Io Stop |

B E e o]

I S S ™ N N R
- Sow house - Farrowing area 1 # -

Farrowing pen 1-1 EH| AuTO 00061 Empty (4 Days) 933 % 1000 % ] 30.0/30.0%0
Farrowing pen 1-2 E3|2utO 00062 Empty (4 Days) 106.7 %l 10075 29.7 /3005
Farrowing pen 1-3 E3|autO 00063 Empty (4 Days) 96.7 % 993 % |  300/300% 1
Farrowing pen 1-4 EX| AuTO 00064 Empty (4 Days) 110.0 % | 96.7 % 30.0/300%
Farrowing pen 1-5 EX|LocK - - -

Farrowing pen 1-6 EH| AuTO 00066 Empty (4 Days) 96.7 % 100.0 % ] 30.0/30.0%0
Farrowing pen 1-7 El|Lock 00067 Empty (4 Days) 106 7 % | 102.0 % ] 30.0/30.0%0
Farrowing pen 1-8 E3|2utO 00068 Empty (4 Days) 90.0 % 100.0% 0 30.0/300% 0
Farrowing pen 1-9 EX|Lock 00069 Empty (4 Days) 106.7 %l 100.0% 0 30.0/300% 0
Farrowing pen 1-10 EX| AuTO 00070 Empty (4 Days) 93.3% 102.0 % ] 30.0/30.0% 0
Farrowing pen 1-11 EX| AuTO 00071 Empty (4 Days) 86.7 % 100.0 % ] 30.0/30.0% 0
Farrowing pen 1-12 EH| AuTO 00072 Empty (4 Days) 100.0 % | 100.7 % | 29.7/130.0%0
Farrowing pen 1-13 EH| AuTO 00073 Empty (4 Days) 967 % 967 % 300/300%
Farrowing pen 1-14 E3|Lock _ - - -

Farrowing pen 1-15 E3|autO 00075 Empty (4 Days) 933 % 100.0% 0 30.0/300% 0
Farrowing pen 1-16 EX| AuTO 00076 Empty (4 Days) 110.0 % | 99.3 % | 30.0/30.0% 0

@ Sow house - Farrowing area 2

Farrowing pen 2-1 EH| AuTO 00091 Lactating (4 Days) 110.0 % | 100.0 % ] 30.0/30.0%0
Farrowing pen 2-2 EH| AuTO 00092 Lactating (4 Days) 833 % 993 % | 30.0/30.0%00
Farnwina nen 2-3 |z [Fife] nnna3 I artating (4 Davs) 1000 % ] 1000 % © o An/300%

The following actions are possible for each individual valve. Click on to open the
options:

* Lock: The valve is locked immediately. (Option only available in the AUTO mode.)

» Automatic: The locked valve is immediately put into operation again. (Option only
available in the LOCK mode.)

* Dosing portion: The portion is dispensed immediately. (Option only available in
the AUTO mode.)

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager



Page 44

Information for the user

» Screw filling: The auger is filled immediately. Advantage: The amount of feed
required to fill the auger is not included in the sow's feeding statistics. The time the
auger needs to fill the dosing unit can be defined in the settings under chapter 4.1.2

"General”.

You may also carry out one action for all valves in a section, for example to lock all
valves. On the section level, click on . Make sure you are using the correct view!

> Inop on

Farrowmg pen 1-1
Farrowing pen 1-2
Farrowing pen 1-3
Farrowing pen 1-4
Farrowing pen 1-5
Farrowing pen 1-6
Farrowing pen 1-7
Farrowing pen 1-8
Farrowing pen 1-9
Farrowing pen 1-10
Farrowing pen 1-11
Farrowing pen 1-12
Farrowing pen 1-13

5.2 Entering an individual welcome portion

4 Lock
4 Dosing portion

& Screw filling

X Cancel

EAl AUTO
E3| Lock
E3| ~uTO
E3| Lock
E3| ~uTO
E3| ~uTO
E3| ~uTO
E3| ~uTO

00067
00068
00069
00070
00071
00072
00073

Empty (4 Days)
Empty (4 Days)
Empty (4 Days)

Empty (4 Days)

Empty (4 Days)
Empty (4 Days)
Empty (4 Days)
Empty (4 Days)
Empty (4 Days)
Empty (4 Days)
Empty (4 Days)
Empty (4 Days)

Settings ...

Io Stop

Yesterday

106.7 %
96.7 %
110.0 %

96.7 %
106.7 %
90.0 %
106.7 %
933 %
86.7 %
100.0 %
96.7 %

o] ko)

100.7 %
99.3 %
96.7 %

[FUISUI S T
¥

100.0 %
102.0 %
100.0 %
100.0 %
102.0 %
100.0 %
100.7 %
96.7 %

LFVR X RSN FURR Y ISR U T

Click on the icon for quick settings to see the pen view including the column "Welcome
portion”. Define the individual welcome portion for each sow in this column. The value
can be set to 100 % for sows which have not learned to use the request mechanism.
The assigned feed amount is dispensed at each beginning of a period. However, the
maximally dispensed amount should not exceed the hopper volume, see also chapter
4.1.5 "Sections — Animal feeding”.

Equipment | Setup

> In operation

Settings ...

I 0 Stop I

I T S N T BT

Bigtamile

manager

Sow house - Farrowing area 1 - Farrowing pen 1-1 0% 00061 Empty (4 Days) 93.3 %0 1000% ] 300/300% l ~
Sow house - Farrowing area 1 - Farrowing pen 1-2 [l y y 106.7 %N 1007 %l 29.7 7 30,0050

Sow house - Farrowing area 1 - Farrowing pen 1-3 Empty (4 Days) %T% 993% | 300/300% |

Sow house - Farrowing area 1 - Farrowing pen 1-4 0% 00 Empty (4 Days) 110.0 % . 96.7 % . 3007300 % l

Sow house - Farrowing area 1 - Farrowing pen 1-5 0% - - -

Sow house - Farrawing area 1 - Farrowing pen 1-6 0% 00066 Empty (4 Days) 9%7% | 1000% 0 30.0/30.0% 1

Sow house - Farrowing area 1 - Farrowing pen 1-7 0% 00067 Empty (4 Days) 1067 Sl 10205  30.0 /300050

Sow house - Farrowing area 1 - Farrowing pen 1-8 0 % 00068 Empty (4 Days) 900% 1000% 0 30.0/300%

Sow house - Farrowing area 1 - Farrowing pen 1-9 0% 00069 Empty (4 Days) 106.7 % . 100.0 % . 30.0/30.0 % l

EasySlider

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Information for the user Page 45

5.3 How does the EasySlider unit know how much feed to dispense?

1. EasySlider unit

s S

2. Location 6. Feed amount

3. Sow 5. Feed curve

D =%

4. Days in state

1. Each EasySlider unit is assigned to a location (pen).
2. Each location (pen) houses one sow.

3. The sow is in a specific state (inseminated, pregnant, lactating, empty) and is
assigned a feed curve.

4. The days in state define for how long the sow is in the specific state.

5. The status time is divided into individual curve days when defining the feed curve.
Each curve day is assigned a specific amount of feed.

6. This amount is dispensed by the EasySlider unit.

Please find instructions on the following functions in the "BigFarmNet Manager — Sow
Manager" manual:

» Defining feed curves

« Editing sow activities and changing the state

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager



Page 46 Information for the user

@ For feed dispensing, only the status day and the amount of feed are
relevant. The feed composition is not taken into account.

5.4 How does the EasySlider application determine the feeding day?

To determine the feeding day, the EasySlider application calculates the median value
based on the days in state of all sows that are housed in the respective section.

The following example shows how the EasySlider application proceeds to determine
the feeding day.

Example:

A section houses 7 sows in the same state. However, the number of days in the state
are different for each sow.

Sow no. Status Days in state
001 Lactating 4
002 Lactating 6
003 Lactating 4
004 Lactating 5
005 Lactating 6
006 Lactating 2
007 Lactating 4

The figures for days in state are sorted in ascending order. 2, 4, 4, 4,5, 6, 6
The median is the value in the centre, i.e. 4.
The general question for determining the feeding day therefore is:

Which feeding times apply to 50 % of the sows in the section?

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Information for the user Page 47

5.5 Data backup

From BigFarmNet Manager version 3.2.0, the following message regarding data
backup configuration appears after installation or an update. If you only close this
message, it will reappear after a short time.

The system requires an external storage location for data backup, e.g. a
network drive, an external hard drive or a USB flash drive. As soon as an
@ external storage location has been indicated, the message no longer
appears, irrespective of whether automatic data backup has been enabled
or disabled.

If an external storage location has already been defined before updating to version
3.2.0, the message does not appear at all.

Biotamble
=

manager

Your backup configuration needs to be adapted.

The backup functionality is turned off. Please open
the backup dialog to turn it on.

Q Big Dutchman

We recommend data backups in regular intervals. In case of a data loss, the backup
can then be used to retrieve saved data.

Remember that you can only retrieve the last data backup. Everything you have
created or changed since then is not included in this backup. This means that the
backup period should be determined depending on the amount of data you produce.
You should find the ideal compromise between acceptable data loss and frequency of
backups based on your individual needs.

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager




Page 48 Information for the user

The BigFarmNet Manager provides the following options for data backups:
* Manual backup, which you may carry out at any time when necessary.

* Automatic backup, for which you define a fixed backup period. The data is then
backed up automatically according to the settings.

Open the settings dialog as follows:

1. Click on "Backup...".

Biotamile

manager
Your backup configuration needs to be adapted.

kup functionality is turned off. Please open
wp dialog to turn it on.

Configuration Setup Help
Configurator
Software installer
IO Manager

Licenses

© 4 Farm Bergstrop

Backup configuration

Diagnos
Restore Manager...
Gateway setup
UPS configuration...
Demo data
COM Ports Settings
Weighing box IDs
'8 Alarm Notification...
™ camera..
@ WebAc

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Information for the user

Page 49

2. In the window "Backup configuration”, select the desired process using one of the

two tabs:
Automatic backup

The automatic backup is pre-set to "OFF".

Backup configuration

Manual backup

Current backup state is: OFF

Please don’t remind me to enable backup

How often would you like to create backups? Daily v
How long would you like to save backups? 1 week v
When would you like to make backups?

Backups will be saved here:

| v oK || % Cancel

a) Click on "OFF" to turn off the deactivation.
The button then switches to "ON".
b) Determine the backup period.
c) Select an external storage location.
d) Click on "OK" to accept these settings.
Or:

Manual backup

Backup configuration

Automatic backup

On this tab. you are able to start a backup process manually

Select a directory where you'd like to save the backup files

Backups will be saved here:

a) Select an external storage location.

b) Click on the now active button "Create backup now!"

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

il

amilet

manager



Page 50 EasySlider statistics

6 EasySlider statistics

In the EasySlider statistics, data is evaluated via the Sow Manager and the sow
statistics. The extended overview regarding the sows' eating behaviour is a good option
for monitoring.

Each sow's eating behaviour from the current day and up to six days back can be
followed up on in the EasySlider statistics. For this time period, the amount of feed each
sow has requested is also displayed as a curve. Additionally, each successful request
for feed (i.e. feed was dispensed) and all requests where the sow was not entitled to
receive feed are compared as a ratio in a diagram.

Data from the EasySlider statistics, dating back up to 50 days, can be exported as CSV
file for further use. CSV files can be opened with a number of different spreadsheet
programs.

1. Click on the EasySlider system in the farm structure.

BigFarmMet M

A

Manager A Configuration Setup Help

® F a W o

© & Farm Bergstrop a Equipment || Setup

Q-. Sow house
: Stop software switch

Location

Q-. Piglet rearing house
{b-. Rearing house
% SiloCheckPro =

4 TroughCheckPro
“ 4% WaterCheckPro =

2. Click on the management area "Sow Manager" and then on the tab "EasySlider
statistics".

The data for the EasySlider statistics is displayed now.

2alarms o)) =&

Stop Equipment =1

© & Farm Bergstrop 4 Sow Manager Sow statistics Sow feeding statistic Callmatic feeding statistic Sow visit statistic || EasySlider statistics Boar Manager
© i Sowhouse C@
&0\ Service area “a Hids groups ‘ % ‘
. .
Hl FH”“NE[ EasySlider
[l Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

manager



EasySlider statistics Page 51

3. Select the view:
a) Check the box "Hide groups” to see the sows in one continuous list.
If the box is not checked, the sows are shown in groups per section.

b) Click on the button "%" or "kg" to see the desired type of information.

Sow Manager Sow statistics Sow feeding statistic Callmatic feeding statistic Sow visit statistic | EasySlider statistics | Boar Manager

Hide groups

Sow house Farrowing area 1

00062  Sowfeedcurve  29.7/30.0 kg
00070  Sowfeedcurve  29.7/30.0 kg
00071 Sow feedcurve
00073 Sow feedcurve
00061  Sow feedcurve
00068 Sow feedcurve
00072 Sow feedcurve
00064  Sow feedcurve
00069  Sow feedcurve
00075 Sow feedcurve
00067  Sow feedcurve
00076  Sow feedcurve
00063  Sow feedcurve
00066  Sow feedcurve . . 18 118.0 kg

© Sow house Farrowing area 2

4. Select the desired sow on which you want more information regarding the
requested amount of feed or the feed requests.

Sow Manager Sow statistics Sow feeding statistic Callmatic feeding statistic Sow visit statistic | EasySlider statistics Boar Manager

Hide groups

Sow hous

00062  Sow feedcurve § 7118, .0/3. .9/3. 3.0/30kg | 3.030kg |
00070 Sowfeedcurve  29.7/30.0kg’ 17.7/18.0kg! 3.0/3 973, 3.0/3.0kg | 3.03.0kg |
00071  Sowfesdcurve  29.8/30 0 kgl 18.0/18. o- 113, 073, 30/30kg | 3130kg |
00073  Sowfeedcurve  29.8/30 113, 073, 303 0kg 31430
00061  Sow feedcurve 8130  9/3. 030kg | 30/30ky | 3130kg |
00068  Sow feedcurve L 18 onso- .9/3. .0/3. 3.0/30kg | 3.130kg |
00072  Sow feedcurve .9/3. kL
00064  Sow feedcurve i .9/3. 1/30kg | 30.3 kg | 31;30-
00069  Sow feedcurve 1 .0/18. .0/3. 173, 3.0/30kg | 31/30kg
00075 Sow feedcurve L .0/18. .0/3. /3. 3.030ka ] 3.13.0kg
- .1/18. .0/3. .0/3. 3.0/3.0kg | 313.0kg
| Sow feedcurve [IEDE] 1718 073, 073, 3030kg 1 31/30kg |
3030kg 3130

00066 ‘gow feedcurve Jozmo- 181!180- 30:30- JDBI)I- 3030k | 3130kg | 2931 kg |

© Sow house Pgrrowing area 2

Sow Details: Sow 00076 - Lactating

Consumption Trend Requests (ratio 81.0 %)
Farrowing pen 1-16 - Sow house Farrowing area 1 Total successful requests: 630 Total requests: 778
100%
80%
£0%
40%
20%

0%

B 5 -4 -3 -2 -1 Today £ ] -4 -3 -2 -1 Today

EasySlider .
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB | H[m N E[

manager



Page 52 EasySlider statistics

5. To export the data (dating back up to 50 days) for further use, click on "Export..." in
the menu "Manager".

BigFarmMet Manager
Manager Ac
Print._.
Print preview...
User management

Change password

Change currency

Exit Alt+F4

Bigtamilet EasySider

manager Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Alarm

Page 53

7 Alarm

An alarm is triggered when the set values are not met during operation or when there

are malfunctions. Warnings are also counted as alarms. Alarms are first registered by

the control computer. The control computer then sends the alarm message to the

BigFarmNet Manager.

The BigFarmNet Manager indicates alarms as follows:

e Pop-up window: The window appears as soon as an alarm is registered,

irrespective of the application the user is currently working in.

» Farm structure: Locations with a current problem are marked with a triangle in case

of an alarm and with a circle in case of a warning.

* Tool bar: The number of alarms is shown next to the alarm icon.

=
1
I~

2 alarms )

Stop Equipment E

© & Farm Bergstrop View | Setup
< @ Sow house
&0 Service area ah %
© - Pregnancy area “a
6 ) Farrowing area 1 A
{;-a Farrowing area 2 “a
4+ EcomaticPro =

©-dh New house
©-0) Quarantine Section iy
© @ Piglet rearing house
© O Piglet rearing area 1 “g
5 ) Piglet rearing area 2 “
é-a Piglet rearing area 3 “a
© O Piglet rearing area 4 “%
(53-0 Piglet rearing area 5 /q
4 DryExactPro =
< dh Rearing house
£ SiloCheckPro
£¥ EasySlider
£# TroughCheckPro
¥ WaterCheckPro

EHEE§

. You have 2 alarms x

*ﬁ UPS is required but currently not en...
Application DryExactPro isrunning on node DE-011-1023...

Where: Farm Bergstrop

Click on the pop-up window or the alarm icon in the tool bar to open the "Alarm" tab in
the application window. The "Alarm" tab lists all active alarms and warnings.

If you click on a location with alarm or warning icon in the farm structure, the "Alarm”

tab only shows problems active in the respective location.

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

Bigtamile

manager



Page 54 Alarm

:
Alarm 00
~—
Type Categ. ‘% Where When Category
= ./
a Windows Auto Update activated Farm Bergstrop 2212016 3:44:49 PM <Enter filter criteria= v
,,# UPS is required but currently not enabled  Farm Bergstrop 2212016 3:40:49 PM Alarm
A Alarm Details
1) User Motes 2 alarms

The different alarms and warnings are shown in a list and ordered depending on when
they occurred. The table columns contain the following information:

e Type: Alarm type

» Category: Alarm category

* Alarm: Alarm cause

*  Where: Location of the alarm

« When: Time of occurrence

Alarm types
Icon Status Description
A Active alarm Not acknowledged: Cause still exists.
‘ Inactive alarm Not acknowledged: Cause no longer exists.

&' Deactivated alarm | Acknowledged: Cause still exists.

Ended alarm Acknowledged: Cause no longer exists.
Active warning Not acknowledged: Cause still exists.
Ended warning Acknowledged: Cause no longer exists.
o Info Information about an incident that has occurred.

' EasySlider
iquH[m E[ Edition: 02/18 ~ M3201 GB

manager



Alarm Page 55

Alarm categories

Icon Category
;‘ﬂ"— Climate: temperature, humidity
¢# Control, 10 connection or test (system-specific)
|:| BigFarmNet system or CAN bus
@ Dry feeding
U Liquid feeding
.‘ SiloCheck system
;! WaterCheck system
@ Always eliminate causes for alarms in the "Climate" category first.

7.1 Filtering alarms

Alarms can be filtered according to category as well as cause.

1. Inthe right-hand part of the window under "Filter", open the drop-down menu listing
categories.

By default, all categories are selected.

Category

=Enter filter criteria= v,

Clear Ok Cancel

2. Click on "Clear" to delete all check marks.
3. Check the boxes of the correct categories.
4. Click on "OK" to accept this selection.

55:0},/78;/20/’?; M3201 GB B'qlzﬂl'mNB[

manager




Page 56 Alarm

5. Under "Alarm", select the desired alarm cause from the drop-down menu.

The table then shows the desired alarms.

Filter

Category

<Enter filter criteria= v

Alarm

<Enter filter criteria=

Power options may cause problems
UPS is reguired but currently not enabled
‘Windows Auto Update activated

6. To deselect the alarms, click on "Reset".

The table now lists all alarms.

7.2 Acknowledging an alarm

Alarms can be acknowledged their cause has been eliminated. The alarm is marked
with the corresponding icon (see alarm types) in the table and the system no longer
requires action from the user.

1. Click on the alarm you want to acknowledge to mark it.

2. Click on "Alarm details" in the bottom part of the application window.

Al Alarm Details
11 User Notes %
3. Click on "Acknowledge".

Al Alarm Details

Windows Auto Update is activated Where: Farm Bergstrop
Windows Auto Update is activated on DE- A A
When:
011-102356 (10.104.3.48). This can cause l en S TG
problems with BigFarmMet, ifthe machine is Restored:
used as a controller. Please deactivate itin | ~
- Category: General Duration:
Source: Senvice offline Code: 116-0008
The alarm has not been acknowledged
-
S
S
H n n H H H
4. Click on "Acknowledge" again in the next window.
Hl FH””NE[ EasySlider
[] Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

manager



Alarm Page 57

5. If necessary, leave a note on the alarm.
This note may be helpful to later eliminate similar alarms.

a) Click on the alarm for which you want to leave a note to mark it.

b) Right-click to open the context menu and click on "Show user notes".

The window "User notes" opens in the lower part of the application window.

Alarm || Log
Type Categ... Alarm Where
‘ ,,# Unexpected software error occured .. Sow house - Pregnan

... Sow house - Pregnan|

Farm Bergstrop

Show details
Show user notes

c) Enter your note into the field "Feedback" or "Corrective action”.

11 User Notes
Feedback Corrective action

Cancel | | Save

d) Click on "Save".
Or:

You can also acknowledge multiple alarms at the same time. Use the
following key combination to select the respective alarms:

* To select a group of consecutive alarms: Click on the first alarm, press
and hold the Shift key and then click on the last alarm you want to
select.

* To select multiple alarms individually: Press and hold Ctrl and click on
each alarm you want to select.

* To select all alarms: Press and hold Ctrl and then press A.

1. Select one or more alarms.

2. Right-click to open the context menu and click on "Acknowledge selected".

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager



Page 58 Alarm

Alarm | Log
Type Categ... Alarm Where

a- Jammed gerlartinn dnnr Sow house - Pregn:

Acknowledge selected

.,,# Windows S == Bergstrop
Show details a
=

Show user notes

3. Click on "Acknowledge" in the next window.

7.3 Alarm log

The "Log" tab shows all alarms which have occurred since initial operation of the
BigFarmNet Manager on your farm.

Alarm | Log % Date interval
Type Categ.. Ala Where When Duration E E E |
:::]
q:# UPS is required but currently not... Farm Bergstrop 31812016 3:03:30 PM

Type
=Enter search criteria= v

Category
=Enter search criteria= v

Alarm

Where

User notes

A Alarm Details
41 User Mates 2alarms

Use the search function to view selected alarms in this tab. The following search
options are available in the right-hand part of the window under "Search":

» Date interval: Time periods during which alarms may have occurred
e Type: Alarm type

» Category: Alarm category

* Alarm: Alarm cause

*  Where: Location of the alarm

» User notes: provided user notes have been left

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Alarm Page 59

Deleting alarms

1. Click on "Delete..." in the right-hand part of the "Log" tab.

Search
S Date interval
uration
B-07-37 PM 00:00:06 E E |
2.50:38 PM 00:00:02 Type
=Enter search criteria= -
256:56 PM 00:00:06
Category
250:50 PM 00:00:05 —
=Enter search criteria= -
247 41PM 00:00:04
Alarm
A
Where
A
User notes

=

() Older than 6 months

@ Older than 12 months

(©) Older than user specified date

Delete alarms older than:

3M18/2015 12:00 AM v

oK | | Cancel

@ Only alarms older than six months can be deleted.

3. Click on "OK".

All alarms of the selected time period are deleted, irrespective of whether specific
alarms are currently selected via the search function.

o e 152015 BiFamilt

manager



Page 60 Alarm

7.4 Alarm Notification

Alarm Notification is a service that sends alarms via email. Alarm notification via SMS
is currently not supported.

To use the Alarm Notification service via email, configure the service in BigFarmNet
Manager. The following technical conditions must be met for email notifications:

i Internet connection

* running BigFarmNet Manager

@ The Alarm Notification service cannot replace an autocaller! The service
is merely an additional help.

Carry out the following steps to set up the Alarm Notification service:
1. Click on "Alarm Notification" in the "Setup” menu.

This opens the dialog window "Alarm Notification".

E:' BigFarmMet Manager

Configuration Setup Help

Configurator

4 Software installer

IO Manager
Licens
= DBackup configuration

© #d Farm Bergstrop
Diagnosti

&M Sow house
: Restore Manager...

©-# New house -
: Gateway setup

?'. Figlet rearing house UPS configuration. ..

Demo data
# SiloCheckPro COM Ports Settings

©-# Rearing house

%% EasySlider Weighing box IDs
i:f TroughCheckPro 8 Alarm Notification... =y
~4% WaterCheckPro Camera. .. "'&

Web Acc

WAZ2 log management

BiFamilt o 27 moor oo

manager



Alarm Page 61

2. Click on the "Configuration" tab in the dialog window.

Alarm Motification

Receivers || Configuration

Alarm Maotification status: Alarm on senvice is currently not running.
Licence (usedfavailable). 111

Selectto run Alarm Motification service on this PC

3. Check the box "Select to run Alarm Notification service on this PC".

Alarm Motification

Receivers || Configuration

Alarm Motification status: Alarm Motification service is running on this PC
Licence (usedfavailable). 11

] gelemo run Alarm Motification service on this PC
E-mail = duration

E-mail settings

Enable e-mail natification

Server defaults

E-mail server

4. Click on the arrow pointing downwards next to "Server defaults" and select your
server default from the drop-down menu.

Alarm Motification

Receivers | Configuration

Alarm Motification status: Alarm Meotification service is running on this PC
Licence (usedfavailable): 1/1

[+] Selectto run Alarm MNofification service on this PC

E-mail Configuration

E-mail settings

Enable e-mail notification

Server defaults

Standard SMTP
E-mail server Google GMAIL

‘Yahoo mail
Server Port Microsoft Live mail
GMX
Username Web.de

Default mail client

Password

Sender E-mail Test E-mail

Close

As soon as you have selected a server default, the email server, the server port
and the SSL are filled in automatically.

EasySlider Hl F
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB []

amilet

manager



Page 62 Alarm

5. Enter the user name, the password and the sender email.

6. Check the box "Enable e-mail notification" to activate this function.

Alarm Motification

Receivers | Configuration

Alarm Motification status: Alarm Motification service is running on this PC
Licence (used/available): 11

[+ Selectto run Alarm Motification service on this PC

E-mail Configuration

E-mail settings

Server defaults

E-mail server smtp.web.de

Server Port 587 [ Use S5L
Username Test1

Password i

Sender E-mail Test@web.de Test E-mail
Sender name Farm Bergstrop

Close

7. Click on "Test E-mail" to check the configuration.

Alarm Motification

Receivers | Configuration

Alarm Motification status: Alarm Motification service is running on this PC
Licence (used/available): 11

[+] Selectto run Alarm MNotification service on this PC

E-mail Configuration

E-mail settings

Server defaults Web.de v
E-mail server smtp.web.de

Server Port 587 [+ Use S5L

Username Test1

Password R

Sender E-mail Test@web.de TestE-mail
-
S

Sendername Farm Bergstrop Save —

Close

8. Click on "Save" to accept all settings.

Bigtamilet EasySider

manager Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Alarm Page 63

9. Click on the "Receivers" tab.

Configuration

Active Motification type

10. Click on "Add" to add a recipient.

Alarm Notification

Configuration

Active Contact Notification type Where Alarms Test

Close

11. Enter the contact details in the next dialog window and select the correct language.

Alarm notifications via SMS are currently not supported.

Edit Contact

Mame |
Mobile no.
E-mail

Language English {United Kingdom) v

| Ok || Cancel |

12. Confirm your input by clicking on "OK".

amilet

manager

EasySlider B| F
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB []



Page 64

Alarm

13. Click into the input field below "Notification type" and select "E-mail" from the drop-

down menu.

Alarm Notification

Receivers | Configuration

Active Contact Notification type

Clear Ok

Where Alarms

Cancel

[l e oemmane s s wsoees @

Test

Add

Edit || Remove ‘

Close

14. Confirm your selection by clicking on OK at the bottom of the drop-down list.

15. Click into the input field below "Where" and select the location for which you want

to receive alarms.

You may select multiple locations.

Alarm Notification

Receivers | Configuration

Active Contact Notification type

Where Alarms

© 0 EITEEETI
-~ 4¢ SiloCheckPro

- % TroughCheckPro

- 4F WaterCheckPro

- | % EasySlider

- [l Alarm Notification
©-[~] & Sow house

# EcomaticPro

& Senvice area
@-[] &y Pregnancy area
&[] & Farowing area 1
&[] & Farrowing area 2
©- @ Newhouse

©-lv| @ Pigletrearing house
&-[v| 4 Rearing house

Clear Ok Cancel

I T T T P a

Test

Add

Edit || Remove ‘

Close

16. Confirm your selection by clicking on OK at the bottom of the drop-down list.

17. Click into the input field below "Alarms" and select which type of alarms the

recipient should receive.

You may select multiple locations.

Bigtamile

manager

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB



Alarm

Page 65

Alarm Notification

Receivers | Configuration

Active Contact

_ Select nofification type Alllocations are selected All Selected

Motification type Where Alarms Test

@[] & Climate A
- Praduction

Water

Production Equipm...
Feed

Light

Water/Feed

-/ | FarmWatch

M} Management .

Air Cleaning —
KIK = D

AlarmUnit
TUPPEN
- Other

: % Callmatic
Clear Ok Cancel
add || Edt || Remowe |

Close

18. Confirm your selection by clicking on OK at the bottom of the drop-down list.

19. Activate the recipient for alarm notifications by checking the box below "Active"

Alarm Notification

Receivers | Configuration
Active Contact

Receiver 1
—

-

Motification type Where Alarms Test

‘ Select notification type Alllocations are selected Selected 4176 of 4298

ag || s || Remoe |

Close

EasySlider

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

Bigtamile

manager



Page 66 Alarm

20. Check the configuration of the recipient's data by sending the recipient a test
notification:

a) Click on the alarm notification icon.

b) Confirm the dialog for test notification by clicking on "Yes".

Alarm Notification

Receivers | Configuration

Active Contact Mofification type Where Alarms Test
. Select nofification type All locations are selscted Selectad 4176 of 4208
—
S

[el Send test notification to Receiver 17

21. Click on "Close" after you have configured all settings.

This closes the dialog window.

EasySlider

H | [] |:H [m N E[ Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

manager



Alarm

Page 67

7.5 System-specific alarms

The following table describes all possible alarms and warnings for EasySlider:

Category |Alarm Description Possible cause
Animal daily ration |(0) animals have |Indicates the number of animals
ﬁ# not consumed their |which have not consumed a
daily ration. sufficient amount of feed by the
end of the day. The threshold for
the minimum feeding amount is
indicated as percentage and can
be configured in the settings for
the EasySlider application. see
chapter 4.1.3 "Alarm”, page 34.
No animal in a pen | There are no There actually is an animal in the
*-'*# animals in the pen, |pen which is requesting feed.
but the pendulum |However, this animal is not
torequestfeed was |registered for this pen (station)
actuated. by the system, see chapter 4.1.3
"Alarm”, page 34.
EasySlider

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

Bigtamile

manager



Page 68

Operation of the control computer

8 Operation of the control computer

The EasySlider feeding system is controlled by

ﬁ Big Dutchman

the 510pro control computer with touch screen.
The 510pro can be operated either centrally
through BigFarmNet Manager or locally. Each
510pro can control a maximum of 16 CAN bus
junction boxes. Up to 25 EasySlider units can
be set up per CAN bus junction box. This
means that one 510pro can control a maximum
of 400 EasySlider feeding spaces.

Settings regarding eating speed, dosing and
selection of feeding time patterns can be
configured directly at the 510pro.

The control computer and the Manager PC are connected through the BigFarmNet
software to ensure constant data exchange.

8.1 Technical data

Dimensions (H x W x D)

381 mm x 400 mm x 170 mm

Protection degree according to
EN60529

IP 54

Supply voltage 115V, 200 V and 230 V/240 V AC +/- 10 %
Supply frequency 50/60 Hz
Power consumption 75 VA

Network

2 network interfaces, 10/100 BASE+TX RJ 45

USB

2 USB interfaces, USB 2.0 type A, max. 4 GB

Ambient temperature

-10 to +45 °C (+14 to +113 °F)

30 punch holes for metric cable gland M 25 x 1.5

Code no.

91-02-4041

Bigtamile

manager

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB



Operation of the control computer

Page 69

8.2 lcons

B - BEEHNBBBREE DD

Overview / Start screen

You are currently in the overview.

Settings menu

You are currently in the settings menu.

Alarm

An alarm is active.

You are currently in the alarm menu.

Feed curve

Logging out

Information on the settings parameter

Return to previous view

Open additional information or settings

Scroll up / down in selection

EasySlider

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

Bigk

aimiet

manager



Page 70

Operation of the control computer

Expand structure

Collapse structure

Network configuration

Go to the next edit / settings window

Save input

Logging in

Bigtamile

manager

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB



Operation of the control computer

Page 71

8.3 Login

Log into the control computer using the login dialog.

The login dialog appears

* automatically after the software has been installed successfully, when the

application starts;

* automatically after a specific time without activity (automatic logout); or

» if you actively log out of the control

computer.

Please login

Username  adminDE

Password

¢

BigFarmNet Manager.

The user name and the password are the same as when logging into

8.4 Logout

1. Tap on the "Logout" icon to log out.

EasySlider 02/02/2018 - 09:38 Am

@) Farm Bergstrop

Il Stopped by user

Sow house
= s Pattern: Default
Farrowing area 1
12:00 AM -
11:59 AM

12:00 PM -
5:59 PM

6:00 PM -
11:59 PM

+ Sow house

5 Pattern: Default
Farrowing area 2

Feeding day: 0

Feeding day: 0

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

Bigtamile

manager



Page 72

Operation of the control computer

2. Confirm that you are logging out.

The login dialog appears on the display again.

Log out

You are about to log out of
EasySlider.

Do you wish to continue?

8.5 Start screen

After logging in, the start screen shows the individual sections, including the following

information:
* selected time pattern;

+ feeding day;

 number of defined feeding times in the time pattern (expand the structure by

tappingon + ).

EasySlider 0210212018 - 09:38 am

@ Farm Bergstrop

Il Stopped by user

Sow house

& Pattern: Default
Farrowing area 1

Feeding day: 0
12:00 AM -
11:59 AM
(40 %)

12:00 PM -
5:59 PM
{30 %)

6:00 PM -
11:59 PM

(30 %)

& Sow house

5 Pattern: Default
Farrowing area 2

Feeding day: 0

Tap on m or m to start or stop the system.

Bigtamile

manager

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB



Operation of the control computer Page 73

8.6 Pen view

Tap on the correct section in the start screen to open an overview of each pen's
individual data. The feeding data can be displayed as percentage or as absolute values
in kg, in the same manner as in BigFarmNet Manager.

EasySlider ozozzo18 - 09:43 aM - 0 <49 O

EasySlider ozozzo1s - 09:42 am

i f
@  Farm Bergstrop Farm Bergstrop = Sow house ~ Farrowing area 1 - E m
Il Stopped by user m Sow no. State Fed today
+ Sow house _F s e ity o 00061 Empty (5] 0.00 %
T + M062 5 i
+ ::ﬂ':;‘:‘?ama 2 “:) Pattern: Default Feeding day: 0 Lk 2 0.00 %
00063 (5] 0.00 %
0064 ] 0.00 %
] 0.00 %
00066 0.00 %
00067 0.00 % n

The location of the pen is displayed at the top.
Tap on to return to the previous overview or the start screen.

EasySlider o2 8 - 09:43 AM

Farm Bergstrop > Sow house > Farrowing area 1 % m
Pen Sow no. State Fed today

Farrowing pen... 00061 Empty (5) 0.00 %

Farrowing pen... 00062 Empty (5) 0.00 %

Farrowing pen... 00063 Empty (5) 0.00 %

Farrowing pen... 00064 Empty (5) 0.00 %

Farrowing pen... Empty (0) 0.00 %

Farrowing pen... 00066 Empty (5) 0.00 %

Farrowing pen... 00067 Empty (5) 0.00 %

EasySlider Bigrarmie

Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB manager



Page 74 Operation of the control computer

8.6.1 Valve actions

Tap on to carry out one of the following actions for the valves in the pen view:

Farrowing pen 1-3

Lock
Automatic
Dosing portion
Screw filling

Cancel

* Lock: The valve is locked immediately.
* Automatic: The locked valve is immediately put into operation again.
* Dosing portion: The portion is dispensed immediately.

» Screw filling: The auger is filled immediately. Advantage: The amount of feed
required to fill the auger is not included in the sow's feeding statistics. The time the
auger needs to fill the dosing unit can be defined in the settings under chapter 4.1.2
"General’”.

e Cancel

8.6.2 Sow data

You can retrieve the feeding data of each sow individually in the pen view. Additionally,
you can change each sow's feed curve and define the feed adjustment.

EasySIidEr 02/02/2018 - 01:13 PM EasySIider 02/02/2018 - 0
‘ Farm Bergstrop © Sow house - Farrowing area 1 m m Farm Bergstrop © Sow house  Farrowing area 1 Sow 00061 ‘
Pen Sow no. State Fed today 4 Sow 00061
+ Daily feed amount 000 Feed curve Sow feed c...
Eaten 0.00 Feed adjustment - 9%
fring
::";’:::"‘“ — 0.00 Pig ear tag
Retrieved doses o State Empty
Manual doses o Days in state 5
Hl FH”“NE[ EasySlider
[] Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB



Operation of the control computer

Page 75

Selecting a feed curve

1. Tap on the feed curve icon.

EasySlider 021022018 01:14 M

< Sow 00061

Daily feed amount 0.00

Eaten 0.00
Remaining feed 0.00
amount

Retrieved doses 0
Manual doses 0

Farm Bergstrop = Sow house - Farrowing area 1 - Sow 00061

Feed curve

Feed adjustment

Pig ear tag

State

Days in state

Sow feed c... E:@
- %

Empty

2. Select the correct feed curve for the sow.

EasySlider 0210212018 01:16 pm

.. ~ Sow 00061 - Feed curve

<] Sow 00061

Sow feed curve

S —

Feed curve gilt training

3. Save your inputs by tapping on E

Feed adjustment

Configure the following settings for feed adjustment:

» Start factor: Defines by how much (percentage) the daily feed ration should be
increased. If you enter 120 %, for example, the sow receives 20 % more feed than

pre-set by the feed curve, starting from the date entered as starting date.

» Duration: The number of days for which the sow is to receive an increased amount

of feed.

« Start date: Start of the increased feed amount

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

aimiet

manager



Page 76 Operation of the control computer

 De- or increase gradually: The increased percentage is reduced in daily steps
until the sow is back to the feed amount pre-set in the feed curve.

» Constant: The specification made under "Start factor" is observed constantly for
the number of days given under "Duration”. This means that the sow will receive

an increased feed amount for a specific time period.

EasySlider o02/02/2018-01:18 pm

Adjustment 100 %
Duration 1 day
Start date

02 02 2018
(mm/dd/yyyy) ! /

De- or increase gradually °

Constant .

... =~ Sow 00061 = Feed adjustment y

8.7 Settings

Tap on the cogwheel icon to switch to the settings menu. The following chapters

describe the settings options.

EasySlider 021022018 - 01:20 PM

-ﬁ- Settings

Overall Section

@ Eating speed @ Feeding time pattern
E Application not operational Dosing

Network configuration

Bigtamile

manager

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB



Operation of the control computer Page 77

8.7.1 Eating speed

1.
2.

Tap on "Eating speed" under "Settings".

Define the eating speed according to parity (hnumber of times a sow has farrowed).

EasySlider 02/02/2018- 01:21 pm

Settings - Eating speed

Eating speed o ° °
Parity 1 25 s/100g

Parity 2 24 s/100g ° ° °
Parity 3 22 s/100g ° o °
Parity greater 3 20 s/100g ° o E

a) Tap on the correct input field. This activates the numeric keypad.

b) Use the numeric keypad to enter the correct value.

Save your inputs by tapping on E

8.7.2 Application settings

1.
2.

Tap on "Application not operational” under "Settings".

Define the system's alarm behavior for when the application is paused for a longer
period or in error mode.

Maximum pause time: If the application does not run for a time longer than set
here (pause or error), an alarm or a warning (depending on what is set for "Action
after maximum pause time") is issued. If the time is set to 0 minutes, there is no
maximum pause time.

Tap on the input field to enter the correct value using the numeric keypad.

Action after maximum pause time can be set to be either an alarm, a warning or
no action at all ("No").

Repeat action: When this box is checked, the action (alarm, warning or no action)
is repeated every time the maximum pause time expires.

o e 152015 BiFamilet

manager



Page 78

Operation of the control computer

EasySlider o0202/2018- 01:22 pm

Settings ~ Application not operational

Max pause time

Action after max pause time Alarm

Repeat action

3. Save your inputs by tapping on E

8.7.3 Feeding time pattern (selection only)

This setting only allows selecting the feeding time pattern you have created in
BigFarmNet Manager beforehand, see chapter 4.2 "Determining feeding times”.

1. Tap on "Feeding time pattern" under "Settings".

2.
and select the pattern.

EasySlider 02022018 - 01:55 pm

If you want to change the pattern for a specific section, tap on the correct input field

Settings = Feeding time pattern

Sow house

Farrowing area 2 Defa

Section Pattern Feeding 1
Sow house Feeding 1 Feeding 1
Farrowing area 1 g Default

OR

If you want to select the same pattern for multiple sections, tap on all sections and

select the correct pattern.

Bigtamile

manager

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB



Operation of the control computer

Page 79

EasySlider 021022018 - 01:57 pm

Section Pattern Feeding 1

Sow house Default
Farrowing area 2 St

Settings = Feeding time pattern m
Sow house T Feeding 1
Farrowing area 1 eecing Default Q@

3. Save your inputs by tapping on E

8.7.4 Dosing

1. Tap on "Dosing" under "Settings".

2. Tap on the input field to enter the correct value using the numeric keypad.

EasySlider o02/02/2018 - 02:03 pm

Section Amount Time

per dose  per dose o o o
Sow house =
Farrowing area 1 9
Sow house
Farrowing area 2 759 5.0s ° ° o

Settings -~ Dosing

Amount per dosing is the calibrated amount dispensed within the Time per

dosing.

The amount per dosing is calibrated as follows:

a) Carry out e.g. 10 dosing processes with the desired dosing duration at three

different dosing units.

b) Weigh each dispensed amount.

c) Determine the mean value by adding the dispensed amounts and then dividing
them by the total number of dosing processes (in this example: 30).

The mean value is identical with the amount per dosing.

3. Save your inputs by tapping on E

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

Biotamile

manager



Page 80

Operation of the control computer

8.8 Alarms

If there is an active alarm or warning, the alarm icon is red.

1. Tap on the icon to open the alarm menu.

EasySlider 02/02/2018 - 09:38 Am

@) Farm Bergstrop

Il Stopped by user

Sow house
= . Pattern: Default
Farrowing area 1
12:00 AM - 12:00 PM - 6:00 PM -

11:59 AM 5:59 PM 11:59 PM
(40 %) (30 %) (30 %

+ Sow house

Pattern: Default
Farrowing area 2

Feeding day: 0

Feeding day: 0

The different alarms and warnings are shown in a list and ordered depending on
when they occurred. The table columns contain the following information:

— alarm type, see chapter 7 "Alarm”
— alarm description

— time of occurrence

2. Tap on the correct alarm to read the full description and to confirm / acknowledge

the alarm by tapping on , if necessary.

A Alarm

Location:

Not all CANopen bus nodes are
operational

One or more CANopen bus nodes are not in state
operational. Please check wiring and devices of the

Acknowledge alarm?

Bigtamile

manager

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18  M3201 GB



Page 81

A

Acknowledging an alarm 56
Adding the application 19
Adding the control computer 19
Alarm 53

Alarm categories 55

Alarm log 58

Alarm notification via email 60
Alarm types 54

C

Calibration process 35
Composer 23
Configuring the system 19

D

Data Backup 47

Deleting an alarm 59

Determining the amount per dosing 35
Dosing unit status (valve) 43

E

EasySlider alarms 67
EasysSlider statistics 50
Eating speed 31

F

Feed adjustment 75
Feed amount 31
Feed limit value 31
Feeding times 37

I
Individual welcome portion 44
I0 Manager 26

M
Maximum feed amount 33
Motor status 43

@)

Overview eating behaviour 50

S

Settings application 31
System description 1
System limits 2
System requirements 1

T
Technical data 510pro 68
Test mode 10 Manager 29

\
Valve settings 43

View feeding data 42

W
Warning 53
Welcome portion 35

EasySlider
Edition: 02/18 M3201 GB

Bk

aimlet

manager



	1 System description
	1.1 Requirements to install the EasySlider application
	1.2 System limits

	2 Installation and configuration of the control computer 
	2.1 Control computer: assigning a static IP address 
	2.2 Manager PC: assigning a static IP address
	2.2.1 Windows 7
	2.2.2 Windows 10

	2.3 Assigning a network card
	2.4 Checking the connection to the control computer
	2.5 Installing the software on the control computer
	2.6 Configuring a group node

	3 Configuration of the system
	3.1 Adding the control computer and the application
	3.2 Configuring settings in the Composer 
	3.3 Setting up the IO Manager
	3.3.1 Creating links
	3.3.2 Using the test mode


	4 Configuration of the application
	4.1 Configuring settings
	4.1.1 Copying the settings of a system 
	4.1.2 General
	4.1.3 Alarm
	4.1.4 Feeding
	4.1.5 Sections – Animal feeding
	4.1.6 Sections – Feed hopper loading

	4.2 Determining feeding times

	5 Information for the user
	5.1 Viewing feeding data
	5.2 Entering an individual welcome portion
	5.3 How does the EasySlider unit know how much feed to dispense?
	5.4 How does the EasySlider application determine the feeding day?
	5.5 Data backup

	6 EasySlider statistics
	7 Alarm
	7.1 Filtering alarms
	7.2 Acknowledging an alarm
	7.3 Alarm log
	7.4 Alarm Notification
	7.5 System-specific alarms

	8 Operation of the control computer 
	8.1 Technical data
	8.2 Icons
	8.3 Login
	8.4 Logout
	8.5 Start screen
	8.6 Pen view
	8.6.1 Valve actions
	8.6.2 Sow data

	8.7 Settings
	8.7.1 Eating speed
	8.7.2 Application settings
	8.7.3 Feeding time pattern (selection only)
	8.7.4 Dosing

	8.8 Alarms

	A
	Acknowledging an alarm 56
	Adding the application 19
	Adding the control computer 19
	Alarm 53
	Alarm categories 55
	Alarm log 58
	Alarm notification via email 60
	Alarm types 54
	C

	Calibration process 35
	Composer 23
	Configuring the system 19
	D

	Data Backup 47
	Deleting an alarm 59
	Determining the amount per dosing 35
	Dosing unit status (valve) 43
	E

	EasySlider alarms 67
	EasySlider statistics 50
	Eating speed 31
	F

	Feed adjustment 75
	Feed amount 31
	Feed limit value 31
	Feeding times 37
	I

	Individual welcome portion 44
	IO Manager 26
	M

	Maximum feed amount 33
	Motor status 43
	O

	Overview eating behaviour 50
	S

	Settings application 31
	System description 1
	System limits 2
	System requirements 1
	T

	Technical data 510pro 68
	Test mode IO Manager 29
	V

	Valve settings 43
	View feeding data 42
	W

	Warning 53
	Welcome portion 35

